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Executive Summary

Background and methodology

1 The GRDC Grower Survey has been conducted regularly since 1993 to provide the
Grains Research & Development Corporation (GRDC) with data to measure trends
across Key Performanceln di cators as wel |l as measuring th
achieving goals set out in its Five Year Plan. Th e past year, 201 2-13, mark ed the
beginning of a new Five Year Plan for the GRDC, with new KPI targets set. The 2013
Grower Survey does not measure all of these targets i some will be measured in 2014.
To reduce the impact on grower time , GRDC has decided to  conduct the survey
annuall y, but to split the number of questions asked, meaning each KPI and program
area will still be measured biennially, but not all will be measured in any given year.

1 The 2013 Grower Survey is based on a total of 1,200 Computer Assisted Telephone
Interviews ( CATI) conducted with grain gro wers selected randomly from a li st provided
by the GRDC. Quotas were set in agroecological ( AE) zones to ensure a robust sample
was achieved in each. Data was then weighted at computer stage to represent the true
geographic di stribution of grain growers and consequently, national results are not
disproportionately influenced by regions with smaller concentrations of grain growers.

i Interviews were conducted during June and July 2013 from a fully supervised call centre
in Melbour ne. Average interview length was approximately 26 minutes, with good co -
operation from grain growers participating in the survey. Response rate was 48%, which

is slightly | ower than o6ideal d but still provi
Demographic details collected in the survey reveal the sample is representative of the
industry.
9 The standard error for survey results is +2.6% on typical measurements involving the
whole sample (1,200 respondents) and is approximately +4.5% on most measures
involving a split sample.
KPI targets
Meeting market requirements
Table 1
KPI | KPitarget | 2013 result
Aware of and interested in benefits of measuring grain quality o o
(Q99b; base: all) L0 1%
Store grain on farm in sealed silos (Q84; base: store grain on farm) ‘ P 60% 59%

P target achieved (difference not significant)

i1 Currently, 71% of growers say they are aware of and interested in the benefits of
measuring grain quality T a substantial 19 points lower than the KPI target set by
GRDC. A further 7% were not aware of the benefits when interviewed, but said they are
likely to be interested in measuring grain quality. Of note, 22% of growers currently say
they are not interested in measuring grain quality indicating the KPI will be
achieve without considerable effort

difficult to

1 Among growers who store grain on farm, 59% do so in gas -tight sealed silos. The KPI
target set for this measure is only 1 point high er at 60% and consequently it can be said
this target is achieved.

Improving crop yield

Table 2

KPI | KPitarget | 2013 result
New grain varieties currently available meet expectations (Q28; base: all) ‘ P 60% ‘ 68%
Use NVT online data or attend NVT field day (Q31/33; base: all) ‘ P 40% ‘ 41%
NVT info helps decide which varieties to plant ‘ P 90% ‘ 92%

(Q34/35; base: used NVT online data and/or attended NVT field day)

P target surpassed

1 New grain varieties currently available meet the needs of 68% of all growers and this
result is significantly higher than the original target set for this measure (60%)

1 Overall, 41% of growers have used NVT online data and/or attended an NVT field day
and 9 in 10 of these people said NVT information helped them decide on which varieties
to plant. These results mean targets set for both these measures have already been
achieved.

Advancing profitable farming systems

Table 3
‘ 2013 result

78%

KPI | KPI target

High importance placed on use of strategic decision tools  (Q96.2; base: all) ‘ P 70% ‘

P target surpassed

i1 The proportion of growers placing high importance on using decision tools to assist them
with strategic or tactical decision making has risen 3 points since 2012 (to 78%) and
continues to be  higher than the KPI target set.

Building skills and capacity

Table 4

KPI | KPitarget | 2013 result

Undertaken activity to learn more about farm profit/sustainability

opportunities

Y 0
(Q99c; base: all) ‘ P 65% ‘ 67%

P target surpassed

i Sixty -seven percent (67%) of growers themselves (53%) or other person from the farm
(14%) have undertaken at least one activity over the past year to learn more about
opportunities to improve farm profit or sustainability. This proportion is slightly highe r
than the target set.
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Farm characteristics

3,383 hectares
last season was also

1 The average farm size of survey respondents is similar to 2012 (
compared to 3,517 hectares) and the average area sown to crops
relatively similar (1,520 hectares compared to 1,617 hectares)

Figure 1
average farm size (ha)/area sown to crops (ha)

(base: total sample; all respondents; Q1/QS1)
Mave farm size ave area sown to crops

4,000 3,517 3383

2,833 2,724 2683
3,000 55y 2 BT g T T g
1617 1,520
1112 I1271 I1,266 I1,302
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

1 There has been little change since 2012 in the p roportion of respondents growing
cereals (99%), oilseeds (61%) and/or pulses (57%). Growers typically grew 4 crops,
mainly wheat (94% growing), barley (71%), canola (58%) and oats (44%), harvesting
almost 3,000 tonnes of grain on average.

Figure 2
crops grown in last 12 months
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q22)
oo 99% 96% 99% 99% 99% 100%  99% cereals
80%
5 60% 61% )
60% - 47% 47% 46% 51% 46% . e == Oilseeds
40% 57% 57%
20%  36% 2% 20% 33% 39% pulses
0%
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

26% said they derived income from off farm

so during 2011 -12. Of note, in the
-12 and 46%

m some confusion

1 Among 2013 survey respondents,
activities during 2012 -13 and 45% said they did
2012 grower survey, 29% said they made off farm income during 2011
during 2010 -11. This result may be an anomaly or it may result fro
over which year off farm income was actually earned.

i Off farm income represented only 5% of the total income of grain farmers during 2012
13, no change from 2011  -12 (according to 2012 survey data).

i Since 2012, there has been a significant rise in the proportion of farms in an expansion
phase (up from 20% to 24%), particularly among growers in the younger age brackets.
In comparison, 7% of farms are winding down. T he majority of farms however,
a steady phase either due to being sa tisfied with the status quo (45%) or being unable to
expand at present (24%). One in ten farms (10%) is likely to be sold over the next 5
years, the same result as 2012 and trend data suggests th
turnover rate for grain grow ing enterprises

Grower profile

i The proportion of respondents believing the industry is in good to extremely good shape
has risen slightly  (from 21% to 23% ) and a significantly higher proportion (45%) now

remain in

is i

believe it is in fair shape rather than under some threat (20%).
Figure 3
perception of the industry  (base: total sample; all respondents; Q97)
100% 7 i ® under considerable threat
17%
80% -] - ety 25% under some threat
60% ] 5% 80%p
43% fair shape
40% - ’ 41% A -
20 38%
35% good shape
20% o e e B R s T i [
24% 21% 22%
15% 13% 9%
0% 3%, m extemely good shape
2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

9 Similar proportions of growers from each region
extremely good , but those is the west are significantly more likely to believe the industry

rate the state of the industry as good to

is already under at least some threat. This sentimentis not significantly d ifferent to
2012, but it is notable that concer ngs wiespendint h
WA Central, WA Eastand WA North AE zones than in any other zones.

Figure 4

perception of the industry  (base: total sample; all respondents; Q97)

100% 7 = :
m under considerable threat
80% L e M
19% 24%
28% 28% 26% under some threat
[ R e
21% 46% fair shape
40% - 41% I 0 39% 38%
20% good shape
b Ao e [ ...
19% 24% 24% 20%
% 16% . ] ., m extemely good shape
2012 | 20137 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013
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1 When asked to rate the extent to which they agree or disagree with the statement
optimistic about the
or higher resulting in a mean score of 6.37. This result is very similar to 2012 when the
mean was 6.33. By region, mean scores are relatively similar with 6.4 in the north and
south and 6.2 in the west.

Al a

f ut ur 8% of fespbridents gaveaiscors of 5 n d u
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I Compared to 2012, a similar proportion of respondents classify themselves as
6i nnovative 38ersue’R% 6inR012 ). They typically place high importance
on using decision support tools for running their farming enterprise (up 3 points to 78%)
and regard R&D as critical for their farm business (up 1 pointto 90%) . Notably, t he two
latter results a  re the highest recorded since 2005 /06.

Corporate measures

1 Unprompted awareness of GRDC has continued to trend upwards, rising another 2
points since 2012 to 76%. Total unprompted and prompted awareness is now at 99%
and is probably now at the highest level possible

Figure 5
awareness of GRDC
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q3/4)
B unprompted total unprompted + prompted
98% 99%
100% 93% 95% 96% 96% 97% o
0,
90% 74% 76%
80% g g
63% o 66%  61% ] u
70% 1--59% - O W -
600% -
50% T T T T T T ]
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

1 Knowledge of what GRDC does has again risen significantly, with 66% of respondents
saying they know a fair to considerable amount (was 6 2% in 2012). There are no
significant differences to this result by region.

1 Growers still believe GRDC has a range of responsibilities, mainly in developing new
varieties, crop protection and keeping the industry up to date o n research outcomes and
innovat ions.

1 Growers typically still learn about GRDC and its activities via Ground Cover and the
proportion doing so has risen a significant 5 points since 2012 (up from 76% to 81%).

ondents
and the highest

i Since 2012, there has been a significant 4 point rise in the proportion of resp
rating the overall performance of GRDC fairly to very high (now 79%
since 2002 ).

Figure 6

% rating GRDC fairly to very high as investors in grains research
(base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC; Q12)
100%

80%
60% -
40%
20%

0%

93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 04 05 06 08 10 12 13

1

Of note, there has been little change in the proportion of western region growers
satisfied wpearfdrmateR &@rdisvestor in grains research, with 7 2% rating it
fairly to very high. It should be noted however that 32% of growers in WA East and
30% in WA North AE zones rate the GRDC as not too high or not high at all i the
largest proportions nationa .
Figure 7
overall rating of GRDC (base: total sample; respondents aware GRDC; Q12)
100% 9% 5% 11%. 7% 9% £o
| 20 | |50 | | o | — - oo | 6% | can't say
80% - S 9% 11% . 15% 17% -
mnot high at all
60% - S . R
61% 61% ;
40% -] 63% 59% o 60% .. not too high
077 USSR OO s SUSTRRRR  SSSSSRSRIN fairly high
20% 16% 20%
0% - . [ 120 I mvery high
2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013 | 2012 2013
northern southern western
In terms of GRDCO6s engagement with growers, t
all measures, with at least slight increases evident in almost all:
- credibility of information (92% rating GRDC fairly to very high, up from 90%)
- allocating funding to R&D (74%, up from 73%)
- adding value to farm business activities (71%, up significantly from 67%)
- engaging with growers (68%, up from 66%)
- communicating its plans and f uture strategy (65%; up from 64%)
- working with relevant parties in the region to address important issues (63%; was
64%)
There has been very little change over the past 12 months in grower awareness of
GRDC Regional Panels and interaction with Panel members, although the latter has
increased slightly (up 1 point to 28%). Interaction with Panels continues to be more
widespread in the northern (33%) and western (32%) regions than in the southern
(24%) , but the proportion of southern region respondents i nteracting with Panel
members is significantly higher than in 2012 (19%)
Figure 8

awareness/interaction with Panels

(base: total sample: all resnondents 09/10)
=== interacted with panels

aware of panels

68%.

s 0% s OO

28%.

20% 2370 2370 o770

2004

2005 2006 2008 2010

2013

h
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1 Among respondents having contact with Regional Panels, 77% rate their value as fairly
to very high, a slight increase from 2012 (74%), but a significant 6 points higher than
2010 (71%). By region, there have only been slight changes to the 2012 result, even in
the west.

Figure 9

overall rating of Panels
100%

(base: total sample; respondents aware of Panels; Q11)

Ex B 14% Ex e can't say
80% - 10% ! Ty 13% 12% 14% .. :
11% mnot high at all
LSRN W R TR D R S .
60% — 53% S not too high
40% Jood 51% ° 51% 55%
0 fairly high
20% e [ R g S R mvery high
29% 20% 25% 2206 Ty hig
[
0% 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013 [ 2012 [ 2013
northern southern | western |

1 There has been no significant change in grower attitude s towards the GRDC levy over
the past year. The majority of growers (77%) remain extremely comfortable (14%) or
comfortable (62%,; error due to rounding) paying the levy, while 12% of respondents
say they are uncomfortable (9%) or extremely uncomfortable (3%). The proportion of
growers comfortable with the levy remains lower in the west (70%) than in the north
(77%) and  south (79%), but the result in the west remains unchanged from 2012 (also
70%). Similarly, the proportion uncomfortable with the levy in the wes tis unchanged at
17%.

i Similar to 2012 results, 76% of growers believe they have directly benefited from grains
R&D activities over the past five years. The proportion believing GRDC had a role in

those benefits has decreased significantly however, from 67 % to 63%. This result is
rather confusing due to the increased proportion of growers saying they know a
considerable or fair amount about GRDCO6s actiyvy

overall performance and allocating important funding to R&D issue s. Of note, private
agronomic consultants are given credit for RD&E benefits by a significantly greater
proportion of growers (22%) compared to 2012 (14%) and this result highlights the

i mportance of GRDC continuing to 06br apnodide totthise
sector.
Figure 10
directly benefited from R,D&E
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q15/16)
100% directly benefited === GRDC had role in benefit
90% 8206
77% 7% 0 0 0
80% 76% 76% 76%
20% 17" 6. 58% 67% 67%..... om0
60%
50% T T T T T T !

2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012

r

R&D projects are addressing long term sustainability threats according to 77% of

growers (was 78% in 2012) , but growers from the western region (68%) remain

significantly less likely than their northern (78%) and southern (80%) counterparts to
believe this is the case

A very high 88% of growers have undertaken activities over the past three years to
improve p roduction or quality on their farm (was 87% in 2012) and 29% of ALL growers
have done so as a result of GRDC activities or projects (was 28%).

Cereal varieties

1

Since 2012, there has been a significant 8 point rise in the proportion of growers saying
new gr ain varieties currently available are meeting their expectations fairly to very well
(up from 60% to 68%).

Awareness of the National Variety Trials continues to trend upwards, with 88% of all

growers aware of the term 6Nati omddl% dhar ofthe y T
acronym O6NVTO6 (was a significantly | ower 54%
known to 67% of respondents and awareness of NVT Online has also continued to grow,

reaching 41% this year (was 38% in 2012 ).

Figure 11
awareness of NVT

(base: total sample; all respondents; Q29)
100%

==m== National Variety Trials

,‘d

80% @ State Sowing Guides
60% -
40%

20%

0% T T T T !
2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

There has also been further growth in awareness that GRDC funds and manages the
NVT (up from 67% of growers aware of NVT to 70%).

The proportion of respondents aware of the National Variety Trials who have accessed
NVT Online has risen  slightly over the past year from 28% to 30%. This result is a
significant 5 point s higher than in 2010 (25%). In a result similar to the 2012 survey,
29% of growers aware of the NVT visited an NVT field day in the past year. Overall,
information providedt  hrough the NVT program has assisted 92% of those accessing it
to decide on varieties.

Nationally, 88% of respondents grow varieties that attract an end point royalty (no

change from 2012), with three quarters of this group doing so due to belief these

vari eties deliver additional value. There has however, been a substantial fall this year in
the proportion of growers saying they would grow these varieties again (from 88% to

72%) and it may be worth exploring the reasons for this in future surveys.

New winte r cereal varieties have been grown over the past 5 years by 88% of all
respondents, while over the past 2 years they have been grown by 78%. More than half
of all respondents (55%) credit GRDC activities and projects for taking up new varieties
(up a signi ficant 6 points from 2012).

r
i
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1 New varieties of pulses have been grown on
years and on 25% over the past 2 years. These proportions are significantly lower than
in 2012,

1 New oilseed varieties have been grown on 38% of
and on 30% over the past 2 years. The latter proportion is significantly lower than 2012.

1 The table below details adoption rates of new varieties for each crop type grown where
the base is ALL respondents, regardless of whether the type of crop referred to is
actually grown:

32% of ALL grain farms over the past 5

ALL grain farms over the past 5 years

Table 5
% growing new variety
(base: split sample; all respondents)
cereal/pulse/oilseed grown past 5 years past 2 years
2012 2013 2012 2013
(n = 396) (n= 600) (n = 396) (n = 600)
Winter cereals 89% 88% 80% 78%
Wheat 79% 79% 66% 67%
Durum Wheat 7% D 4% 4% 2%
Oats 14% ¢ 21% 9% 13%
Barley 54% 51% 40% 38%
Triticale 6% D 3% 3% 2%
Summer coarse grains 10% 11% 7% 8%
Sorghum 8% 10% 6% %
Maize 3% 3% 2% 2%
Pulses 44% D 32% 33% D 25%
Lupins 17% 13% 14% 10%
Field peas 15% D 4% 10% D 3%
Chickpeas 12% 13% 8% 10%
Faba Beans 7% D 2% 5% D 2%
Mung Beans 1% 1% 1% 1%
Lentils 3% 4% 3% 3%
Oilseeds 44% 38% 36% D 30%
Canola 44% 38% 36% D 30%

C statistically significant increase since 2012;
Note: the list of new varieties provided in 2012 may have mistakenly included some old varieties

i  Similar to the 2012 survey results, a high
new varieties of wheat over the past 5 years and approximately two thirds have grown
them over the past 2 years (67%). The table above details other changes since 2012,

but some may be due t o sdancoilsked gatieties fiseddfan tken2613 p u |

survey being updated after discovering some old varieties had erroneously been
included in 2012.

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201

proportion of all growers (79%) have grown

To better understand adoption rates of new varieties, data is also presented using a
base of only those respondents

growing a specific crop.

The table below details data

extracted this way and reveals new variety adoption rates are widespread for many
cereals, pulses and oilseeds
Table 6
% growing new variety (base: split sample;
respondents growing crop type)
cereal/pulse/oilseed grown past 5 years past 2 years
2012 2013 2012 2013
Winter cereals 89% 89% 81% 88%
Wheat 83% 83% 76% 78%
Durum Wheat* 92% 85% 47% 41%
Oats 32% 44% 21% 31%
Barley 72% 69% 57% 56%
Triticale* 70% A47% 44% 30%
Summer coarse grains 59% 70% 49% 53%
Sorghum 55% 64% 46% 52%
Maize* 72% 63% 53% 54%
Pulses 72% D 59% 56% D 47%
Lupins 64% 59% 53% 44%
Field peas 83% D 21% 53% D 17%
Chickpeas 65% 63% 44% 51%
Faba Beans 70% D 23% 47% D 18%
Mung Beans 17% D 2% 9% 1%
Lentils* 63% 73% 55% 52%
Oilseeds 78% D 61% 69 % D 48%
Canola 78% D 61% 69% D 48%
D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
* Caution, small sub sample
Among growers adopting new pulse varieties, 62% say this is due to the influence of

GRDC or PBA (no change from 2012) and among those growing new oilseed varieties,
40% attribute this to GRDC (was 35% in 2012).

GM canola is currently being grown on 25% of farms where canola is the main crop
grown. This equates to 11% of farms
for GM canola to be grown on a further 12% of farms nationally if it is taken up by

nationally (excluding SA). There is the potential

growers who say they definitely or probably will grow it in the future and if it becomes

available in SA.
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Grain stor age

i1 Consistent with 2012, grain is stored on 81% of farms , but many of these farms have
purchased additional storage options over the past year, with significant increases in the
proportion of farms with unsealed silos, bulk grain sheds, sausage bags and b unkers. On
average, t hese farms now have the capacity to store 1,626 tonnes on farm, around half
(55%) of the 2,970 tonnes of  grain harvested last year. This finding is in line with
survey results revealing the proportion of growers storing grain off farm falling
significantly from 46% in 2012 to a much lower 15% this year.
Figure 12
storage types
(base: split sample; respondents storing grain on farm; Q84)
100% 87% ®2010 2012 =2013
80% 60% ©4% 61% 60% 59%
60% -y e
40% - 2%
14%
20% |- 8%+ 10 A B s T8
0% . — - — . .
unsealed silos gas-tight sealed bulk grain shed sausage bags bunkers
silos*
*Referred to only as sealed silos prior to 2013
i Additionally, 49% of the growers who store grain on farm believe they will purchase
more storage capacity over the next two years T mainly gas -tight sealed silos (40%).
1 Less than half the respondents (49%) with gas -tight sealed silos say they meet
Australian Standards, but notably ,45% do not know their silosé
1 On average, grain is stored on farm for 7.7 months i longer than in 2012 (6.1 months)
i1 Despite grain being stored on farm for longer periods on average and more grain likely
to be stored on farm in the future, t he proportion of all growers using phosphine has

fallen significantly over the past year, from 75% to 63%. Among those still using
phosphine, it is typically added to gas -tight sealable silos (61% mentioning) or unsealed
silos (51%) and is mainly placed in the top of the silo with the lid then shut.

Figure 13
phosphine use
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q89)
100%
75%
70%
80%

(] 58% 57% OOA (J : 63%
60% ¢ s
40%

20%
0% T T T T T )
2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013

1 On average, growers who stored grain off farm this year
(or 21% of the 4,859 tonnes of

have 1,007 tonnes in storage
grain this group harvested last year).

Conclusions and recommendations

N Unaided awareness of the ~ GRDC has reached a very high level and the vast majority of
growers believe the Corporation and its Panels perform their core tasks well and
consequently, they still support the grower levy. This is the case in all three regions and
even though support for GRDC is lower in the west (particularly in WA East and WA
North AE zones) it has not generally waivered in the past year.

pral

Although the group in WA attempting to undermine the GRDC may have some support,
survey results suggest this is from a small minority . However, itis clear
western region growers currently facing additional pressures and difficulties.

pral

Almost all the 5 Year Plan KPIs measured in this survey have already been achieved and
consequently, it may be worth reviewing the original
achieved is in the area of measuring grain quality, where a fairly large proportion of
growers say they are not interested in undertaking this task. It may be worthwhile
exploring reasons for this in future surveys and to identify barriers needing to be
overcome.

pral

There is widespread acknowledgement of
growers credit the Corporation for their uptake of new varieties. Additionally,
approximately 8 in 10 growers believe R&D projects a re addressing long term
sustainability. Despite this, there has been another fall in the proportion of growers
believing they have directly benefited
suggest that advisers  are increasingly receiving credit for res
As the Corporation is aware, this is a difficult issue to address, but the importance of
6brandingd GRDC information is clearly i

pral

In the past year, there has been little change in the type of crops sown and while there
has been some adoption of new varieties, a large proportion of the industry still prefers
old varieties which they believe perform better in their country. Despite this, a large
proportion of growers look favourably on the new varieties, with many learning

them through the NVT.

pral

Although uptake of new pulse and oilseed varieties is lower this year, results are

probably more likely to be due to improved lists of new varieties being used for the

survey. In future, the same methodology should probably be a Iso used for cereals
while this will probably mean an initial fall recorded in adoption rates, data collected will
ultimately be more reliable.

pral

The fall in the proportion of growers likely to grow varieties attracting EPR
they believe EPR v arieties offer additional value is an interesting result and the reasons
behind this should probably be explored in future surveys.

there are some

targets set. The only KPI target not

GRDCO6s

from GH
earch funded by the GRDC.

ncr eas

even though

about

and
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Conclusions and recommendations continued

N There is clear evidence in survey results that many growers plan to store more of their
grain on farm rather than sending it to an off farm storage facility. Reliance on
phosphine appears to be easing, but what is being done instead was not explored in the
survey and possibly should be in futureducaingr vey
growers on how to best manage storage risks has been validated by survey results.

N Overall, the GRDC has again performed strongly over the past year and should be
commended for its efforts. Survey results confirm continued improvement in several key
areas .
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1. Background, objectives and methodology

Introduction

Since 1993, the
Grower Survey
gathering

Grains Research and Development Corporation (GRDC) has conducted t he
to measure trends across its Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) as well as
data on a variety of aspects Ilinked to

The GRD&wSsgategicR&D Plan 2012-17 has di vi ded the Corpor aii
themes, with targets set in each. They differ from KPIs and targets set in the previous 5 year
plan and consequently baseline measures for selecte d KPIs have been collected th s year.

To reduce the impact of the survey on grower time, the number of program areas covered in

2013 has been reduced. Program areas not covered in 2013 will be included in the 2014
survey, ensuring that each GRDC program area will have data required at least every 2 years.
Program topics covered in the 2013 Grower Survey are as follows:

1 Farm characteristics and a profile of growers.

1 Corporate measures including awareness and knowledge of GRDC and its role;

perceptions of GRDCoO6s performance as well as t
1 Adoption of new varieties of cereals, pulses and oilseeds and whether this has been
influenced b ivitiGRmGosnatiancdissemination.
1 Grain storage practices and infrastructure.
This report focuses on data collected in 201 3,presenting benchmark dat a

areas and tracking data on several program areas.
Methodology

To obtain the requir  ed data for this project, 1,20
(CATI) were conducted with grain growers across Australia. Respondents were selected
randomly from the GRDC6s database of growers.
driven, using s pecially designed SPSS software, SurveyCraft.

0 Computer Assisted Telephone Interviews

Th

Due to the substantial number of topics covered in the survey, the questionnaire (see
Appendix) has been divided into sections, with most sections asked of all respondents while

two sections relating to cereals and pulses/oilseeds have been asked of a split sample  of only
600 respondents . Sample bases are clearly identified throughout the report, in tabulated data

and relevant charts.

Quotas were set to ensure a robust sample was obtained in each AE zone, allowi ng sound
statistical conclusions to be drawn. The sample in each location was weighted at computer

stage to represent the true geographic distribution of grain growers and consequently,
national results are not disproportionately influenced by responses fr om zones with smaller
concentrations of grain growers.

The final sample includes the following distribution:

Table 7
nsw nsw ne/ nsw nw/ nsw vic vic high qld
total central gld se qld sw slopes rainfall central
# interviews 1,20 0 84 252 55 150 84 32
Weighted to 22,810 ‘ 1,853 3,971 995 3,117 2,146 337
sa mid/ salvic
yorke/ b6t own salvic wa wa wa
eyre wimmera mallee wa central eastern northern sandpla in
# interviews 73 76 76 200 20 54 45
Weighted to 2,140 1,841 1,990 2,793 250 750 625

All interviews were conducted by MarketMetrics in accordance with | SO 20252 S tandards.
Interviewing  was conducted from late June to late July 2013. Interviewers worked from a
fully supervised telephone bank in Melbourne. Pam ela Watson, a senior researcher from
DTER, thoroughly briefed the interviewers and team supervisors  on all aspects of the project
prior to fieldwork commencing.

The average interview length was 26 minutes, with good co  -operation from respondents. The
survey r esponse rateis 48% which is lower than in 2012 but still provides areasonabl e level
of confidence in results.

Standard error and limitations of the data

The sample of grain growers participating in the survey is 1, 200. On typical measurements
involving t he whole sample (where 70% of respondents concur), the standard error at the

95% confidence level is approximately °2.6% and °4.5% where split sampling has been
undertaken.

Readers should exercise caution however, when examining responses for small sub
The table below summarises the standard error at the 95% confidence level for different
sample sizes:

-samples.

Table 8
sample base margin for error

1200 °2.6%

1000 °2.8%

750 °3.3%

500 °4.0%

400 °4.5%

200 °6.4%

100 °9.0%

50 °12.7%
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2.

Definitions and report notes

Throughout this report, reference is made to var

ious segments, defined in the table below:

NFI

Readers will notice 6(nfi)d type dronestintegparticpanta.cThis a b
means O6no further informationd and indicates thaj
Table 9 _ _ response to the question asked and despite interviewers probing carefully (without
Farm phase Expanding Respondents from farms currently in an prompting), more specific details were not forthcomin g.
expansion phase
Steady, happy Respondents from farms not expanding
or contracting, but in a static phase due
to being where it is wanted
) ) Sample bases
Steady, unable Respondents from farms in a static
phase due to currently being unable to Throughout this report, bases used for various measurements differ. Readers should note
expand for one reason or another that bases are identified for all report sections, tabulations and charts.
Contracting Respondents from farms in a winding
down phase
Innovative growers Innovative Respondents saying Oye
they consider themselves to be an Statistically significant differences
innovative grower
Not innovative Respondents saying 6no In this r_eport, only statistically S|gn|f|cantd|fferenc§s at the 95% _confldence level as well as
they consider themselves to be an trends in data are commentgd_ on. If no r_eference is madf_e to a dlfference bgtween segments,
innovative grower readers can safely assume it is due to differences not being signif icant.
Group membership Members Respondents who are members of a
formal discussion group
Non members Respondents who are not members of a
formal discussion group Rounding errors
Throughout this report, there are incidences where totals do not exactly match the addition of
individual question components due to data rounding.
Grains Research & Development Corporation Down To Earth Research
Grower Survey 201 3 Page 14
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3. Quantitative sample demographics

(based on unweighted data)

3.1 Gender
Table 10
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
gender region state
total northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(h=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (h= 114) (h= 319)
Male 94% 93% 96% 93% 93% 99% 93% 96% 93%
Female 6% 7% 4% 7% % 1% 7% 4% 7%
1 The survey sample is very similar to 2012 in terms of gender. i1 The vast majority of respondents are male, with only a very small proportion female.
3.2 Age
Table 11
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
age region state
total northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(h=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (h= 114) (h= 319)
18to 39 18% 19% 14% 23% 17% 9% 19% 16% 23%
40 to 59 D 55% 54% 56% 54% 54% 59% 53% 54% 54%
60+ ¢ 28% 27% 31% 23% 28% 32% 28% 30% 23%
Mean age (years) 52 51 53 51 52 54 51 51 51
¢ statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201
1 The sample this year has a significantly higher proportion of respondents aged 60+ years 1 Notably, there are no significant differences to 2012 results by region or State, only slight
(28% compared to 23% in 2012) and a substantially lower proportion of 40 to 59 year variations .
olds (55% compared to 59%) . The net result is a slightly higher average age in total (up
from 51 years to 52).
3.3 Participation in survey in previous years
Table 12
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
have participated region SiEEie
total northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Participated in survey previously C 42% 50% ¢ 39% 39% 39% 41% ¢ 57% 40% 39%

C statistically significant increase since 2012

participated in previous years (up

previously .

1 Compared to the 2012 survey, a significantly higher proportion of respondents say they

from 36% to 42%). This result may be due, at least in

part, to the fact the survey has been conducted 1 year later rather than 2 years as

i Significant increases are noted in the

southern region and Queensland
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4, Farm characteristics

4.1 Farm size and area sown to crops
Question asked:

Q1. Can you tell me your total farm area in hectares ? S2.  And also taking grains into account, approximately how many tonnes of grain did you produce last season? NEW 2013
S1. Taking all grains into account, how many hectares  did you sow last season?
Table 13
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
farm area (ha) (Q1) total region state
201 2 201 3 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Total: 1,000 ha or less 28% 30% 30% 38% % 33% 40% 42% 29% 7%
Total: 1,001 to 2,500 ha 39% 37% 34% 41% 28% 36% 43% 29% 47% 28%
Total: more than 2,500 ha 33% 33% 36% 21% 64% 31% 17% 29% 25% 64%
Mean (hectares) 3,517 3,383 5,422 2,181 4,292 3,518 2,040 5,618 2,196 4,292
Median (hectares) 1,800 1,700 1,800 1,360 3,200 1,600 1,200 1,460 1,500 3,200
Table 14
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
crop area(ha) lastseason  (S1) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(=120 3) (=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Total: 1,000 ha or less 56% 56% 60% 64% 29% 64% 67% 67% 49% 29%
Total: 1,0 01 to 2,500 ha 28% 28% 27% 27% 36% 24% 22% 24% 41% 36%
Total: more than 2,500 ha 16% 16% 13% 10% 35% 11% 11% 9% 10% 35%
Mean (hectares) 1,617 1,520 1,446 1,210 2,512 1,332 1,253 1,139 1,324 2,512
Median (hectares) 950 920 800 800 1,700 800 640 600 1,100 1,700
Average % of farm sown to crops 46% 45% D 27% ¢ 55% 59% 38% 61% 20% 60% 59%
Table 15
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
grain tonnage produced last season total region state
2.
E2) 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) = 205) (n= 170) = 114) (n= 319)
Total: 30 0O tonnes or less 35% 39% 36% 28% 39% 39% 40% 26% 28%
Total: 301 to 1,000 tonnes 37% 35% 39% 33% 33% 39% 36% 47% 33%
Total: more than 1000 tonnes 28% 26% 25% 39% 28% 23% 24% 26% 39%
Average (tonnes) 2,970 3,099 2,727 3,513 2,906 2,942 2,545 2,757 3,513
Median (ton nes) 1,800 1,600 1,600 2,500 1,600 1,500 1,500 2,000 2,500
Average tonnes per cropping ha 1.95 2.14 2.25 1.40 2.18 2.35 2.24 2.08 1.40

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

Errors due to rounding

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
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Figure 14 Figure 15 Figure 16
average farm size (ha)/area sown to crops (ha) average farm size (ha)/area sown to crops (ha) ave % of farm sown to crops
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q1/QS1) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q1/QS1) (base: total; all respondents)
==g==gave farm size ~ ==lll==ave area sown to crops i 100%
YL S mave farm size ave area sown to crops m2012 =2013
4,000 2,833 4,000 Sy 3,383 80%
’ 2724 2,683 2833 2724 2683 5 58% 59%
2338 2372 2333 2372 ; : 60% FEAC——
0%
1617 1,520 1,617
2,000 1,271 1,266 1;30 2,000 40% A B g e B
1,112 : , ' 1,271 1,266 1,302
937 937 1,112
20% -
0 r r r r r r ) 0 r r r r r . 0% - T |
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western
Figure 17 Figure 18 Figure 19
average tonnes grain produced last season average tonnes per ha grains produced last season approx. ave. tonnes per ha produced/main crop
(base: total sample; all respondents; QS2) (base: total sample; all respondents; QS2/QS1) (base: total sample; all respondents; QS2/QS1)
3.00 2.48
4,000 2.50 . 214 2.25 250 2.32 ’ "
2,970 3,099 1.95 1.88 '
. 2,727 2.00 A 2.00 : 179
3,000 1.40
1.50 1.50
2,000
1.00 1.00
1,000 0.50 0.50
0 T 0.00 T T T ! 0.00 T T T T
national northern southern western national northern southern western wheat durum barley sorghum canola
Notable results Segments  producing the lowest average tonnes per hectare last season
E Onrespondent farms, a  verage farm size and average area sown to crops last season are T WA East (0.64); WA North (1.24); SA/Vic Mallee (1.36) WA Central (1.50) AE zones

slightly , but not significantly  , lower than 2012 survey results

E On average, 2,970 tonnes of grain were produced on respondent farms last year and the
av erage yield per hectare nationally (across all crop types) was 1.95 tonnes, ranging  from
a low 1.4 tonnes per ha in the west to a much greater 2.25 tonnes per ha  in the south.

E Respondents nominating wheat as their major crop produced an average 1.88 tonnes of
grain per ha sown; durum was 2.32 tonnes/ha; barley 1.79 tonnes/ha; sorghum 2.48
tonnes/ha and canola 2.12 tonnes/ha.

Segments  producing  the highest average
1 NSW Central (3.01); Vic High Rainfall (2.97); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (2.63)
i Victoria (2.35) ; QIld ( 2.24)

1 Inan expansion phase (2.31)

ton nes per hectare last season

AE zones

T WA (1.40)

| mplications

In line with 2012 survey results, respondent farm sizes are again larger on average than they

were between 2004 and 2010 and is possible evidence that some smaller farms are no longer
growing grains. Last season, more than half the total farm area in the s outh and west was
sown to crops, but in the north, it was approximately one quarter . The reason for  northern
region results  is unclear, but closer examination of the raw data reveals a number of very large
farms sowing relatively small areas last season.
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4.2 Crops grown over past year

Questions asked:
Q22. Canyou tell me

all of the grain crops you have grown in the last 12 months?

Q23.

And can you tell me which crops you regard as your main crops over the last 2 seasons?

Table 16
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
crops grown (Q22) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392 (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Cereals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Wheat 96% D 94% 90% D 95% 93% 95% 94% 87% 95% 93%
Durum wheat 3% 2% 5% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Barley 73% 71% 48% 7% 81% 60% 80% 40% 92% 81%
Oats 43% 44% 30% 47% 54% 48% 46% 17% 39% 54%
Triticale 6% 5% 1% 7% 5% 5% 8% 0% 6% 5%
Sorghum 15% 14% 56% 1% 1% 16% 0% 79% 0% 1%
Maize 4% 4% 11% 2% 0% 4% 3% 19% 0% 0%
Total: winter cereals 99% 99% 97% 99% 100% 99% 99% 95% 99% 100%
Oilsee ds 60% 61% 33% 69% 75% 61% 78% 16% 51% 75%
Canola 58% 58% 23% 68% 75% 58% 7% 4% 51% 75%
Linseed 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Safflower seed <1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Soybeans 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0%
Sunflower seed 3% 2% 7% 1% 0% D 3% 1% 7% 1% 0%
Peanuts <1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Pulses 57% 57% 63% 54% 57% 46% 56% 69% 73% 57%
Lupins 25% 22% 8% 19% 51% 20% 13% 1% 21% 51%
Field peas 15% 15% 2% 22% 11% 9% 23% 1% 32% 11%
Chickpeas 16% 16% 47% 7% 3% 17% 12% 56% 4% 3%
Faba beans 9% 9% 8% 12% 0% 7% 15% 2% 20% 0%
Mung beans 7% 5% 22% D 0% 0% 5% 0% 32% 0% 0%
Navy beans <1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Vetch 8% 9% 1% 16% 1% 3% 22% 0% € 22% 1%
Lentils 5% 4% 0% 8% 0% 0% 8% 1% 17% 0%
Lucerne 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Averag e number of crops grown 4.0 3.9 3.7 4.0 3.8 3.8 4.1 3.8 4.2 3.8
€ stat istically significant increase since 201 2; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
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Table 17

% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
main crops over past 2 seasons (Q23) ot ool SE
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Cereals 94% 93% 92% 92% 96% 89% 93% 93% 97% 96%
Wheat 80% 7% 66% D 80% 81% 78% 7% 59% 84% 81%
Durum wheat 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Barley 29% 27% 13% 32% 33% 14% 40% 9% 45% 33%
Oats 7% 7% 5% 7% 11% 6% 10% 4% 3% 11%
Triticale 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Sorghum 8% 9% 36% 0% 0% 7% 0% 59% 0% 0%
Maize 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0%
Oilsee ds 26% 27% 10% 33% 30% 27% 42% 5% 13% 30%
Canola 26% 26% 8% 32% 30% 27% 42% 1% 13% 30%
Pulses 9% 9% 20% 5% 4% 9% 5% 21% 9% 4%
Lupins 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Field peas 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 4% 0%
Chickpeas 3% 4% 15% 1% 0% 6% 1% 16% 1% 0%
Faba beans 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Mung beans 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0%
Vetch 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Lentils 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0%
Lucerne 1% <1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
Figure 20 Figure 21
crops grown in last 12 months MAIN crop over past 2 seasons
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q22) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q23)
99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% o o
100% o § e cereals 100% 94% 94% 95% <_96-Aa_> 95% 94% 93%
e cereals
80% 80%
" 60% 61% )
60% - 47% . 47% 46% 51% 46% . === oilseeds 60%
e 0j|seeds
40% 57% 57% 40% 26% 21%
20% 36% 39% o 39% pu|ses 20% . o 10%
b g 30% 33% ? e 3 2% % - 9% 9% pulses
0% 0% % 1% 1% 19
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013
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Figure 22

crops grown in last 12 months  (base: split sample; all respondents; Q22)
" cereals moilseeds

pulses

Figure 23

MAIN crop over past 2 seasons (base: split sample; all respondents; Q23)
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Figure 24 Figure 25
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Figure 26

pulses grown last 12 months
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q22)
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Notable results

E On average, grain growers have
(94% growing), barley (71%), canola (58%) and oats (44%)

sown 4 different crops over the past year, mainly wheat

. While these crops are the

main 4 grown in the south and the west,
wheat in the north

sorghum is the most commonly grown crop after

E Respondents most commonly nominated wheat (mentioned by 77%), barley (27%) and
canola (26%) as their main crops. In the nor th however, wheat (66%) , sorghum (36%)
and chickpeas (15%) are the most common.

d@ain 6crops grown in AE zones

1 NSW Central :
Wheat (nominated as the main crop by 69%)
Canola (14%)
Barley (11%)

 NSW NE/QId SE:
Wheat (nominated as the main crop by 6 0%)
Sorghum (44%)
Barley (1 4%)
Chickpeas (12%)
T NSWNW/QIdS W:
Wheat (nominated as the main crop by 85 %)
Chickpeas (20%)
Canola (13%)
Barley (11%)

1 NSW/Vic Slopes:
Wheat (nominated as the main crop by 88%)
Canola (49%)
Barley (13%)

1 NSW/ic High Rainfall:
Wheat (hominated as the main crop by 69 %)
Canola (63%)
Barley (24%)
Oats (12%)
1 Queensland Central:
Wheat (nominated as the main crop by 66 %)
Sorghum (50%)
Chickpeas (41%)
Mung beans (22 %)

1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Barley (51%)
- Canola ( 14%)

1 SA/Nic/Bordertown/Wimmera:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Barley (51%)
- Canola ( 30%)

1 SANic Mallee :
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Barley (47%)
- Canola( 11%)

1 WA Central:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Barley (39%)
- Canola ( 30%)
- Oats (16%)

1 WA East:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Barley (30%)

1 WA North:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Canola ( 19%)
- Lupins (11%)

1 WA San dplain:
- Wheat (nominated as the main crop by
- Canola (53%)
- Barley (44%)

| mplications

Overall, there has been

crops in the past year

86 %)

75 %)

91 %)

75 %)

95 9%)

100 %)

78%)

very

little change in cr
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4

3 Enterprise income streams

Questions asked:

Q24.  Over the past year (that is 201 2/1 3), what proportion of your total income, including off farm income, has come from ... ?
Q25. Thinking about your off farm income, what activities does this include?
Q26. And for the previous year (thatis during 201  1/1 2), what percentage of your total inco me was generated by off farm activities then?
Table 18
% respondents deriving income from stream (base: total sample; all respondents)
income stream  (Q24/Q25) total eaion SR
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392 (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Winter cereals 99% D 98% 94% D 99% 98% 97% 99% 94% 99% 98%
Livestock/wool 76% D 72% 63% D 75% 7% D 72% 75% 59% 2% 7%
Oilseeds 53% 56% 27% 65% 68% 57% 73% 10% 50% 68%
Pulses and legumes 47% 48% 61% 44% 42% 40% 45% 67% 64% 42%
Other crops M) 21% 25% 47% 21% 9% 28% 21% 63% 16% 9%
Other on -farm activities 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6%
Off fa rm activities 29% 26% 27% 28% D 19% 29% 27% 28% 25% D 19%
Respon dent works off farm 16% 14% 15% 16% D 7% 17% 14% 16% 15% D 7%
Investments 10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12% 10% 8% 10%
fa?;gnerﬁam"y member works off 5% B 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% D 3% 3% 3% 3%
Superannuation <1% <1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Table 19
average proportion of income derived from stream (base: total sample; all respondents)
income stream 201 1-12 (Q26) total [£oio] Stalg
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Winter cereals 46% 47% 39% 48% 54% 41% 47% 35% 59% 54%
Livestock/wool 26% D 22% 21% 23% 24% 26% 22% 17% 18% 24%
Oilseeds 10% 11% 4% 13% 12% 11% 15% 1% 8% 12%
Pulses and legumes 6% 7% 12% 6% 4% 6% 6% 15% 9% 4%
Other crops 6% 7% 17% 5% 1% 10% 4% 25% 2%
Other on -farm activities 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Off fa rm activities past year 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 5% 5%
Off farm activities ~ current  year 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4%

1)

60t her

includep sudmer coarse grains.

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201
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Figure 27 Figure 28
income stream % mentioning source of off farm income
99%98% (base: total sample; all respondents; Q24) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q25)
10006 2% ».2010..m2012..1.2013 50% W2010H 2012 #2013
80% 72%76%7206 40%
...... 539556% 48 52% . 27%
60% 47%48% 30% Sive
o J B 299 31%. o 20%. 16%. 159
0% 219%>7 26% 20% 10% 10% .
20% - B l """ l 12% 5% 6% 5% 10% 8% s 3% iy
6 <1% 0%
0% T T T T - —— T 0% . . - . C ,
winter cereals livestock/wool  oilseeds pulses and  other crops  other on-farm off farm respondent works off investments family works off farm superannuation
legumes activities activities farm
Figure 29 Figure 30
derive income from off farm activities % total income from off farm
(base: total sample; all respondents) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q26)
100% 50%
80% 40%
60% 22%......52% 30%
40% - 20% 11%
o 8% 5% 5%
20% - 10% g 206 6% B .
0% - 0% ——— T
03/04 04/05 07/08 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013
financial year survey year
Notable results Segments  least likelyto derive income from off farm activities

Segment

1

1
1
1

The vast majority of grower enterprises still derive some income from livestock/wool
(72%), but notably this proportion is significantly lower than in 2012 (76%)

The proportion deriving income from other specific on -farm activities has remained
consistent with 2012 survey results, but trends over the past 3 years show rises in
oilseeds, pulses and legumes as well a s other crops . In comparison, a downward trend is
evident in the proportion of farms deriving income from off farm activities (from 52% in

2010 to 26% in 2013).

s most likely to derive income from off farm activities
Vic High Rainfall (37%); NSW/Vic Slopes (36%) AE zones
ng GRDCO6s

ng a

Rat i performance not high (33%)

Knowi small amount or very Ilittle about

Aged 18 to 39 years (31%)

GRD

1 WA Sandplain (16%); SA/Vic/Bordertown/Wimmera (18%); WA North (20%); WA Central
(20%) AE zones

T WA (19%)

| mplications

The proportion of grain growers deriving income from off farm activities has again eased

now less than half the proportion doing so in 07/08 . Only a relatively small proportion of
overall enterprise income is sourced away from the farm and although it continues to be
substantially smaller than 3 years ago, it remains much higher than in 2006 and earlier. These

results suggest that the majority of growers are managing to remain viable on the income

from their crops, livestock and wool, even in WA wher e growers are facing some difficulties at
the present.

and is
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4.4 Enterprise phase

Question asked:

Q99a. How would you describe the phase your grains enterprise is currently in? is it ...
Table 20
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
enterprise phase (Q99a) ol [Egion state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Expanding 20% ¢ 24% 25% 25% 19% 22% 27% 25% 26% 19%
Steady, due to being pretty much 46% 45% 45% 43% 49% 44% 43% 49% 38% 49%
where it is wanted to be
Steady due to being unable to expand 25% 24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 21% 22% 31% 26%
at the moment
Winding down 9% 7% D 5% 9% 6% 9% 8% D 4% 5% 6%
Total: steady 70% 69% 70% 67% 75% 68% 64% 71% 69% 75%

Errors due to rounding

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2

Figure 31 Figure 32
enterprise phase enterprise phase (base: total sample; all respondents; Q99a)
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q99a) LOOY s e
100% mwinding down et e | 0% | e 0% | = winding down
9 80% 24% 23% 24% 31% 26% -
80% 25% 24%
steady, unable to (UL, —— L —— L BE—— Ee— S — iep?gc'i unable to
60%
b expand 40% oo 43% 45% 46% 43% 46% 49% ...
40% 46% 45 steady, happy steady, happy
20% A P [ R [ B S
20% . 9
0% - - 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013
2012 2013 northern southern | western |
Notable results Segments most likely to be winding down:
E A significantly greater proportion of growers say they are in an expansion phase compared f Not o6innovatived growers (15%)
02012 . 1 Noknowledge of GRDC 6s act (1)t i es
E Expansion is more likely to be occurring in northern and southern regions than in the west.

Segments most likely to be in an expansion phase:

1 Aged 18 to 39 years (40%)

1 Aged 60+ years (13%)

| mplications

Survey results reveal that more grain enterprises are expanding than in 2012, particularly
among growers who are in the younger age bracket . While the vast majority of farms will

1 SA Mid/ Yorke/Eyre (31%) AE zone ; ) PO .

remain O0steadyd in terms of enterprise growth, on
T 6l nnovatived growers (28%) 14 winding down
1 Growing crops only (not mixed farming) (28%)
Grains Research & Development Corporation Down To Earth Research
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4.5

Properties likely to be sold over next 5 years

Question asked:

Q96.  Which of the following applies to you or your farm?
Table 21
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
otz region state
measure  (Q 96) (=120 3) 9
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(=120 3) (=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Likely to be sold over next 5 years 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 13% 9% 10% 6% 12%
Figure 33 Figure 34
% planning to sell within 5 years % planning to sell within 5 years
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q96) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96)
30% 20% m2012 =2013
20% 20%
13%
10% i 10% 10% 10% 10% 906 10% 119 12%
- J I . llllllllll - J I lllllllllll
0% - T T T L 0% - T . T \
2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western
Notable results | mplications
E The proportion of farms likely to be sold has remained consistent with 2012 Trend data for this measure suggests the o6natural attrition sat
in a 5 year period is 1 in 10
Segments most likely to say their farms are likely to be sold within 5 years
1 Ina contraction phase (40%)
1 Aged 60+ years (40%)
1 WA Sandplain (16%) and WA North (15%) AE zone s
1 NSW/NVic Slopes (15%) and Vic High Rainfall (14%) AE zone s
T Not O6innovatived growers (15%)
1 No knowledge of GRDC (15%)
Grains Research & Development Corporation Down To Earth Research
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5. Grower profile

5.1 Grower mood towards industry

Questions asked:

Q97.  Which of the following best describes how you feel about the current state of the Australian grains industry?

ndust

Q98. To what extent do you agree or disagree with t he following statement: fil am optimistic about the future of the Australian grains i
Table 22
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
mood about current state of industry total Region state
(=T 2012 2013 i
northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Extremely good shape <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% 0% <1%
Good shape 21% 22% 19% 24% 20% 16% 31% 25% 23% 20%
gﬁgasthape' butlikely to come under 41% & 45% 47% 46% 38% & 46% 48% 43% 48% 38%
Already under some  threat 25% D 20% D 19% D 19% 26% 23% 12% D 16% 23% 26%
Already under considerable threat 12% 12% 14% 11% 15% 14% 9% 15% 6% 15%
Total: Extremely good/good shape 21% 23% 20% 24% 21% 17% 31% 26% 23% 21%
;‘;:"gt Under some or considerable 38% D 33% D 32% 30% 41% 37% 21% 31% 29% 41%
Rating 0 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Rating 1 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Rating 2 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Rating 3 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Rating 4 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7% 7%
Rating 5 19% 19% 19% 19% 20% 23% 13% 18% 21% 20%
Rating 6 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 18% 14% 15% 12% 14%
Rating 7 24% 24% 25% 23% c 24% 21% 26% 26% 24% ¢ 24%
Rating 8 17% ¢ 22% 20% 24% 17% 18% 29% 21% 23% 17%
Rating 9 5% D 3% D 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3%
Rating 10 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7%
Mean rating 6.33 6.37 6.41 6.40 6.24 6.17 6.68 6.45 6.46 6.24
Errors due to rounding
¢ statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
Figure 35 Figure 36
perception of the industry perception of the industry
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q97 (base: total sample; all respondents; Q97)
100% - TR 100% - - ;
20% munder considerable threat 0% under considerable threat
80% - 19% 20% 0 7 19% 24% T 19% o
27% 29% 2% under some threat . 28% 26% under some threat
60% - 300 e 60% 1R . . fair shape
. 46%
40% do- 43% 219 % fair shape 40% 1 4106 47% 41% N GO0 — .
40% 38% ood shape
. 35% good shape 0 SRS S SR S —— 9 p
20% - 24% 1% - 16% 19% - 24% 24% 17% 20%
15% 13% 9% m extemely good shape 0% 4 u extemely good shape
0% . 39 . . . 2012 2013 | 2012 2013 | 2012 2013 |
2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 northern | southern | western |
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Notable results

E Overthe pastyear there has been a slight increase in the proportion of growers believing
the industry is in good shape (up 1 point to 22%) and a significant fall in those
industry is under some or considerable threat (33% compared to 38% in 2012)

E Western region growers (41%) are significantly more likely than those in the north (32%)
and south (30%) to believe the industry is under some or considerable threat, but this
proportion is similar to 2012 (43%).

Segments most likely to thin
shape:

1 Vic High Rainfall (35%)
Victoria (31%)

k the industry is in good to extremely good

AE zone

il

1 In an expansion phase (30%)
1 Aged 18 to 39 years (26%)
1

Growers classifying themselves as innovative (25%)

Segments most likely to thin me to considerable

threat:

k the industry is under so

1 WA East (65%); WA Central (41%) and WA North (41%) AE zones
Ina winding down phase (60%)
No knowledge of GRDCo6s activities (49%)
Rating GRDC 6 s p e r f o monham(46€6)

Western region (41%)

thinking the

Segments most likely to be optimistic about the future:
1 In an expansion phase (average score 6.98 points out of possible 10)
1 SA/Nic/Bordertown/Wimmera (average score 6.80) AE zone

1 Aged 18 to 39 (average score 6.65)

Segments least likely to be optimistic about the future:
1 In awinding down phase (average score 4.64 out of possible 10)
1 WA East (average score 5.15) AE zone
1 Rating GRDC not high (average score 5.83)
1

No knowledge of GRDC activities (average score 5.98)

| mplications

While two thirds of the industry believes it is in at least fair shape, there are still concerns over
the future , particularly in central, eastern and northern zones in WA as well as among those
with |ittle knowledge of the GRDC and/or

nothlyr at i
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5.2 Grower attitudinal characteristics
Question asked:
Q96.  Which of the following applies to you or your farm?
Table 23
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
attitudinal measure (Q96) ot =ool SED
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Consider myself an innovative grower 2% 73% 74% 71% 76% 74% 67% 7% 2% 76%
Place high importance on using
decision support tools for running my 75% 78% 76% 79% 77% 78% 78% 73% 84% 7%
farm enterprise
Regard investment in R&D as critical 89% 90% 90% 90% 88% 91% 88% 91% 91% 88%
for my farm business
Household member has undertaken
formal or informal training in past 12 53% 51% 51% 49% 56% 52% 46% 45% 53% 56%
months
Figure 37 Figure 38 Figure 39 Figure 40
% considering themselves innovative % considering support tools important % regarding R&D critical for business % with household member trained
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.1) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.2) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.4) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.5)
100% 100% . 100% 8504 e 89% 909 100%
80% 2% — 2% 3% 80% 709 2% 68% 5% 80U - e e 80%
60% 60% 60U -t e 60% 509 48% 53% 51%
40% 40% L I T IR 40%
20% 20% 200 et e s 20%
0% 0% 0% T T T ! 0%
2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 2008 2010 2012 2013 2008 2010 2012 2013
Figure 41 Figure 42 Figure 43 Figure 44
% considering themselves innovative % considering support tools important % regarding R&D critical for business % with household member trained
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.1) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.2) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.4) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.5)
2012 =2013
100% 2012 2013 10000 201282013 ;00 0n0r 900 5996900 89% 80% 100% 2012 m2013
76% 76% 76% 76% 79% 77%
80% °74% 69%.71% 0 157 80% 75% 5% 5% S% TR 80% Aot i e T 80% i
0
56%
60% -t e 60% - 60% 60% 4804-51% 51%.49% 2
A0% A R s 40% - 40% A s B s O I I
A I e 20% - 20% e e s 2000 e R s
0% 0% T T 0% 0%
northern southern western northern southern western northern southern western northern southern western
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Notable results

E Results are very similar to 2012, but proportions considering support tools important
(78%) and regarding R&D as critical for their business (90%) are the highest recorded
since 2006 .

E Similarly, growers are more likely to rate themselves as dnnovative Othan previously

Segments most likely to consider themselves innovative
T In an expansion phase (85%)
Aged 18 to 39 years (82%)

1

1 Canola growers (80%)

1 WA Sandplain (80%) AE zone
il

Know considerable to fair amount about GRDC & activities (78%)

Segments most likely to place high importance on using decision support
tools:

1 In an expansion phase (88%)

1 QIld Central (88%); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (88%); WA East (85%) AE zone s
T 6l nnovative@®%pgrower s
il

Know considerable to fair amount about GRDC activities (81%)

Segments most likely to regard R&D as critical for business
T In an expansion phase (94%)

1 Know considerable to fair amount about GRDC activities (94%)
1 Rate GRDC & performance highly (94%)
1

6inovatived growers (92%)

Segments most likely to have household member undertake training
T In an expansion phase (62%)

Aged 18 to 39 years (61%)

1

T 6l nnovatived growers (56%)

1 Know considerable to fair amount about GRDC activities (56%)
1

Rate GRDC & performance highly (54%)

| mplications

The proportion of growers considering support tools important and regarding R&D critical for
their business is higher than at any stage since 2006/2008.
particul ar, growers in an expansion phase
activities are the most likely to believe they need support tools and R&D.

Survey results indicate that, in

and tho
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53 GRDC webs ite access

Question asked:

Q96.  Which of the following applies to you or your farm? (n=120 3)
Table 24
% mentioning (base: split sample in 2012; total sample in2013 ; all respondents)
GRDC website access (Q96 8) total =ool SED
2012 201 3 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 406 ) (n= 1200 ) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392 (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
L/,I,eg ?;SRDC website often to keep 13% & 1% 20% & 16% 15% & 19% 16% 21% 12% 15%

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012

Figure 45 Figure 46
% accessing GRDC website often % accessing GRDC website often
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.8) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q96.8)
25% 30% 2010201282013
20% 17% 25% 500
0, 17%.c.......
15% 119% 1% e ® 20% -7 14%
/ 15% - 12%. 129 11%
9%
10% 10% 4. ... 0
5% 506 4 ... = ...
0% r . \ 0% : .
2010 2012 2013 northern southern western
Notable results Segments least likely to access GRDC website often
E The proportion of growers adftene msrisentp 17TR D-Casignifivastb s | | Rat e GRDCo6s perfor@ence not high
4 points higher than 2012, with an upward trend emerging. 1 Having no knowl edge o f(7%p Rh&hgonlaasmall woivery litlesamount
E Since 2010, frequent access of the website has increased significantly in northern (from (8%)

12% to 20%) and western regions (from 9% to 15%) and risen slightly in the southern
region ( from 12% to 16%).

Segments most likely to access GRDC website often
1 WA East (30%) and NSW Central (29%) AE zone s

1 In an expansion phase (24%)

1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC activities (22%)
1

Rate GRDC & performance highly (21%)

1 WA North AE zone (7%)

| mplications

Growth in the proportion of growers regul arly accessing the GRDC®s
particularly among those in an expansion phase . Clearly growers who do access the site
regularly have a greater appreciation of GRDC®G6s

Corporati on6s pgbly. fThesemesults againhhighlight the importance of encouraging
more growers to access the site.

a
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54 Use of internet to sell livestock

Question asked:

Q96.  Which of the following applies to you or your farm ?
Table 25
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
used internet to sell livestock (Q96.6) ot Egan Sl
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(=120 3) (=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Have used internet to sell livestock 21% 20% 26% 20% 11% 27% 17% 21% 17% 11%
Figure 47 Figure 48
% using internet to sell stock % using internet to sell stock
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q96.6) (base: split sample; all respondents; Q96.6)
50% 50%
m2012 =2013
40% 40%
30% 30% 24% 26% 4%
21% 20% 20%
20% L0V e 20%
’ 10% 10% 11%
10% I ------------ 10% - """""""
2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western
Notable results | mplications
E Approximately 1 in 5 respondents have used the internet to sell livestock i only a slight There has been little change in the proportion of respondents selling livestock via the internet
change since 2012  (21%) . This proportion equates to 29% of growers who have sold and these sales continue to be more common in the north and among younger growers.
livestock over the past year (see s ection 4.3 of this report ).
E Northern region respondents are significantly more  likely to have used the internet to sell
livestock (26%) than those from the western region (11%)
Segments most likely to have used internet to sell livestock
T NSW North West/Queensland South West (38%) AE zone
T NSW (27%)
1 Northern region (26%)
1 Aged 18 to 39 years (24%)
Grains Research & Development Corporation Down To Earth Research
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55 Awareness of Climate Champion initiative
Question asked:
Q21. Have you heard of the climate champion initiative?
Table 26
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
whether heard of climate champion total region state
initiative (Q21) .
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 351) (n= 530) (n= 319) (n= 392) (n= 205) (n= 170) (n= 114) (n= 319)
Yes, heard of initiative 18% ¢ 23% ¢ 20% 23% 26% 19% 19% 23% ¢ 35% 26%
No, not heard of initiative 80% D 71% D 75% D 71% D 68% D 76% D 73% 2% D 61% D 68%
Unsure if heard of initiative 2% ¢ 5% ¢ 5% ¢ 6% 6% 4% D 8% 6% 4% 6%

Figure 49

aware Climate Champion

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

Errors due to rounding

Figure 50

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2

aware Climate Champion

(total sample; all respondents; Q21) (total sample; all respondents; Q21)

50% 50%
2012 m2013

40% 40%

30% 23% 30% 20% >

18% ° 19%

20% 55 i 20% 149

N I Y

0% . . 0% .

2012 2013 northern southern western

Segments least likelyto be aware of the Climate Champion initiative

Notable results

1 In awinding down phase (16%)

E Awareness of the Climate Champion initiative  has again risen significantly over the past

year, from 18% in 2012 to 23% and 11 point s higher than 2010 (12%) 1 NSW NE/QId SE (18%); NSW/Vic Slopes (18%); Vic High Rainfall (18%) AE zones
E Awareness remains more widespread in the west, but there has been a significant increase T  NSW (19%); Vic (19%)
?oto;s pr oportion of northern region respondents aware of the initiative (from 14% to 1 Not innovative (19%)

Segments most likely to be aware of the Climate Champion initiative

1 Qld Central (38%); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (33%); WA Sandplain (31%); WA East (30%) AE | mplications
zones
Awareness of the Climate Champion initiative has grown again this year, but the proportion
SA (35%) aware is still arguably low.

In an expansion phase (29%)

T Knowing a considerable or fair amount about GRD

Earth Research
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6. Corporate measures
6.1 Awareness  and knowledge of GRDC

Questions asked:

Q3. Do you know the name of the organisation responsible for making investment across Australia for grains research and developme nt projects?
Q4. Before this interview, had you heard of the Grains Research & Development Corporation o r GRDC?
Q5. How much would  you say you know about what the GRDC actually does?
Table 27
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
Measure (Q3 -5) total region state
2012 201 3 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n = 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
Unprompted awareness of GRDC 74% 76% 7% 74% 82% 73% 73% 80% 7% 82%
Total unprompted + prompted 98% 99% 98% 98% 99% 98% 98% 100% 99% 99%
awareness of GRDC
Knowledge of what GRDC does:
Know a considerable amount 16% 19% 21% 18% ¢ 18% 19% 17% 22% 17% ¢ 18%
Know a fair amount 47% 48% 44% 50% 47% 47% 46% 47% 56% 47%
Know a small amount 27% 25% 27% 23% 27% 23% 28% 25% 21% 27%
Know very little 9% 7% 7% D 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Know nothing at  all/lunaware of 1% & 20 206 206 206 206 206 1% 3% 206
GRDC
Total: considerable/fair amount 62% ¢ 66% 65% ¢ 68% 65% 66% 63% 69% 72% 65%
Total: small amount/very little 36% D 32% 34% D 30% 33% 32% 36% 30% 25% 33%
¢ statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201~ 2
Errors due to  rounding
Figure 51 Figure 52
awareness of GRDC awareness of GRDC
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q3/4) (base: total sample; all respondents); Q3/4
100%
- unprompted total unprompted + prompted
promp promp promp 509 24% 21% . 24% 18% 17% prompted
oz 95%  96%  o6%  97%  98%  9%% 0
100% B s ettt St T L SNy S 60%
90%
80% 4% 1% 40%
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70% 59 63%. " i o, — 20%
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Grains Research & Development Corporation Down To Earth Research

Grower Survey 201 3 Page 38



Figure 53 Figure 54
knowledge of what GRDC does knowledge of what GRDC does
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q5) 20 (base: total sample; all respondents; Q5) .
100% - mem—" - O SO L RO A . 100% et ?8 2% 2% % 2% mnothing at all
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Notable results Segments most likely to have considerable knowledge of GRDC activiti es:

E Unprompted awareness of the GRDC has continued to trend upwards and is
only slightly higher than in 2012 (74%), but a substantial 17 points higher than 2004
(59%). Almost all respondents are now aware of GRDC once prompted (99%)

now at 76%,

E Unprompted awareness of GRDC is significantly higher in the western region (82%) than
the southern (74%)

know a fair to considerable amount about what the
(62% ).

E Nationally, 66% of growers say they
GRDC actually does |, significantly higher than 2012

Segments most likely to be aware of GRDC without prompting

1 Queensland Central (94%); WA Central (82%); WA Sandplain (82%) AE zone s
1 Western region (82%)
1 Rating GRDC performance highly (82%)
1 In an expansion phase (82%)
1 6l nnovatived growers (78%)
Segments least likely to be aware of GRDC without prompting
1 In a contraction phase (64%)
Rating GRDC&s performance not high (70%)

1
1 Vic High Rainfall (71%) AE zone
1

Not o6innovatived (72%)

1 NSW Central (26%) and WA North (26%) AE zone s
1 Growing crops only (no livestock) (24%)

1 Inan expansion phase (23%)

Segments most likelyto  have no knowledge of GRDC activities
1 Inacontraction phase (  5%)
1 WA Sandplain (4%) and NSW Central (4%)

T Not O6innodmtived (

AE zone s

| mplications

Unprompted awareness of the GRDC is again higher this year and for the first time since 2004,
more than three quarters of growers interviewed were able to nominate the Corporation as the
organisation responsible for R&D in their industry

Similarly, there is more
proportion this year saying they know at least a fair amount and it is clear that continued

efforts to raise the Corporationds profile have

wi des pr e a dvithawsignificantlyehiggiser o f

b
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6.2 G R D C ¢psrceived role
Question asked:

. atlsyour un erstan I ng (o] 0Ss ro e 7 at ar e I ts unctions or areas (o] responsi | Ity.
Q7 What i d di f GRDCH I e? Wh [ f [ f bl ?
Table 28

% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC)
role mentioned (main mentions) total region state
Ut @) 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 1171) (=1 160) (n= 340) (n= 510) (n= 310) (n= 374) (n= 198) (n= 168) (n= 110) (n= 310)
E;f:f;gig‘,gg;ifgg:;?\gﬂzi(zgw’ 57% 58% 54% 57% 64% 59% 59% B 50% 52% 64%
ﬁfgfﬁ‘;ﬁgﬂ‘i‘ Development (no further 33% 32% 34% 33% 25% 32% 32% 38% 36% 25%
’:r"(;g‘zgfg/ ?allriﬁcrtessf::g;:g into research 19% 19% 21% 18% 21% 19% 13% 22% 25% 21%
:iee’;f’d:orvé’gﬁts'?;%r\zzg/ 221?/\;28 14% & 17% 14% & 20% 12% 18% 17% 17% & 23% 12%
S;ﬂ?slg;?na:ey disease/rust resistant 120% & 15% 16% 14% & 15% 13% 16% 17% 15% & 15%
E;Vg{;g‘e’;r/g‘éfgnfg;]”ﬁ‘]’:r’:gge“;qe;:fdy 9% & 12% & 15% 12% 9% 12% 14% 16% 10% 9%
m2:tg:s'/ﬁa?g{zgiﬁz‘:gss'”9 new 9% 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% & 13% 9% 16% 11%
g;’n':‘i’n”:rf trials/field days/workshops/ 8% 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% 7% 11% 10% 10%
;%s;:rr If:li‘;rsga”'zat'on funded through 8% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 6% & 10% 9% 12%
iIrl;r:j;zr;)t\:s/deveIop/promote grains 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 0% 6% 3% 8%
Increa sed yields/productivity 3% ¢ 5% 5% 5% 5% c 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Dondt know 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5%
¢ statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2

Figure 55
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Notable results

E More than half the respondents (58%) again nomi
role . Although this proportion is only 1% greater than 2012, it is the highest on record
since 2004.

E Compared to 2012, a significantly higher proportion of respondents nominate keeping
growers informed/provide research results/provide advice (17%), grain diseases/
disease/rust resistant plants/grains (15%), new/improved farm/sowing
methods/practices/agronomy/management (12%) or increased yields/productivity (5%) as
GRDCO6s. rol e

Significant differences since 2012 by region

1 Northern:
New/improved farm/so ~ wing methods/practices/agronomy/management (from 10% to
15%)

1 Southern:

Keep growers informed/provide research results/provide advice (from 13% to 20%)

1 Western:
Grain diseases/disease/rust resistant plants/grains (from 7% to 15%)

Significant differences since 2012 by State:

1T NSw:
Increased yields /productivity (from 3% to 6%)

i Victoria:

Marketing of grains/developing new markets/market requirements (from 7% to 13%)

1 Queensland :
R&D into new/better grain/crop breeds/varieties
Research organization funded through grower levies
1 SA:
Keep growers informed /provide research results/provide advice
T WA:
Grain diseases/disease/rust resistant plants/grains (from 7% to 15%)

(down from 65% to 50%)
(up from 4% to 10 %)

(from 11%to 23%)

I mplications

In line with surveys conducted in previous years, growers still believe GRDC has a range of
responsibilities, mainly in the areas where it is most active, such as developing new crop
varieties, crop protection and keeping the industry informed of research outcomes and
innovations.
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6.3

Question asked:

Q8.

Source of awareness relating to GRDC and its activities

In what ways or via what sources do you find out about the GRDC and its activities?

Table 29
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC)
source (main mentions) unprompted total region state
@8 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=1 171) (n=1 160 ) (n= 340) (n= 510) (n= 310) (n= 374) (n= 198) (n= 168) (n= 110) (n= 310)
Ground Cover/GRDC newspaper 76% ¢ 81% 78% ¢ 83% 80% 80% ¢ 83% 83% 81% 80%
Rural Weeklies 27% 28% 26% 26% 35% 25% 28% 29% 25% 35%
GRDC website 9% ¢ 15% ¢ 20% ¢ 13% ¢ 15% ¢ 16% 14% ¢ 20% 11% ¢ 15%
Grower groups/forums 13% 12% 8% 14% 14% 10% 14% 9% 15% 14%
Field days 8% ¢ 11% ¢ 11% 12% 6% 11% 11% ¢ 12% 15% 6%
Radio 9% 10% 10% 8% 14% 10% 8% 6% 11% 14%
GRDC email 11% 9% 13% 9% 6% 11% 9% 12% 7% 6%
Farm journals/magazines 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 11% 9%
Crop research update seminars 6% 6% 9% 6% 3% 8% 4% 10% 8% 3%
Local or national newspapers 6% 6% ¢ 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5%
Other growers 3% ¢ 5% 4% ¢ 5% 4% c 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
GRDC fact sheets/pocket guides/ 1% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 206 5% 3% 5%
newsletters
Private agronomic consultant 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% ¢ 5% 1%
Farm adviser/agronomist 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% ¢ 6% 2%
Ground Cover TV DVD 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Driving Agronomy CD 1% ¢ 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2%
¢ stat istically significant increase since 201 2
Figure 56 Figure 57
means of finding out about GRDC % using GRDC products as means of finding out about GRDC
Lo (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC; Q8) 100% o (base: split sample; respondents aware of GRDC; Q8) w2012 2013
76%
77% 76% 81% ®-- Ground Cover 80%
80% 63% 67% 67% 68% L [ . 60%
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20% 33%. 39% 34% em—p= (rOWET groups 20% 9% 2 gy 1% 113609 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2%
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Notable results

E Ground Cover continues to be the main source of information on GRDC, rising a significant
5 points again this year to an 81% mention rate . This proportion is a substantial 18 points
higher than in 2004 (63%).

E GRDC6s website has been nominated
about the Corporation 1 a significant rise from 2012 (9%)

by 15% of

Significant differenc es since 2012 by region

1 Northern:
GRDC website (from 8% to 20%)
Field days (from 6% to 11%)
Local or national newspapers (from 5% to 9%)

1 Southern:
Ground Cover (from 76% to 83 %)
GRDC website (from 9% to 13%)
Other growers (from 2% to 5%)

1 Western:
GRDC website (from 8% to 15%)

Significant differences since 2012 by State:

1 NSWw:
GRDC website (from 9% to 16%)
Other growers (from 3% to 6%)

i Victoria:

Ground Cover (from 74%to 83%)

1 Queensland:
GRDC website (from 7% to 20%)
Field days (from 5% to 12%)

r

es

1 SA:
- Farm adviser/agronomist (from 1% to 6%)
- Private agronomic consultant (from 0% to 5%)

T WA:
- GRDC website (from 8% to 15%)

I mplications

Survey results yet again highlight the importance of Ground Cover in terms of making growers
awar e of GRDC bdand aeeastofiinvastméne s. The increase in the proportion of growers
learning more about the Corporation from the website is notable, particularly after the fall
recorded in | ast yeardés survey
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6.4 Regional Panel awareness and rating

Questions asked:

Qo. Are you a ware that the GRDC has regional panels in place, comprising growers and researchers, for advising on the allocation of investme
Q10. Have you interacted or had any direct contact with any of the panel members in your region?
Q11. Overall, how would you rate the value of the GRDC regional panels?

nt priorities?

Table 30
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
aware Panels/interacted with Panels total region state
(Q9/Q10) )
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=1 203) (n=1 200 ) (n= 340) (n= 510) (n= 310) (n= 374) (n= 198) (n= 168) (n= 110) (n= 310)
Aware of GRDC Panels 68% 68% 69% 65% 74% 65% 61% 73% 72% 74%
Have interacted with GRDC Panels 27% 28% 33% C 24% 32% 26% 19% 35% 32% 32%
Table 31
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware of Panels)
Panel rating (©11) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 837) (n= 826) (n= 244) (n= 346) (n= 236) (n= 257) (n= 126) (n= 125) (n= 82) (n= 236)

Very high 21% 25% 29% 25% 19% 25% 21% 29% 33% 19%
Fairly hig h 52% 52% 53% 51% 55% 52% 46% 54% 56% 55%
Not too hi gh 11% 12% 7% 13% 14% 13% 18% 7% D 2% 14%
Not high at all 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 0% 5%
Candt say 11% D 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% D 10% 5% 9% 6%
Total: high 74% 7% 82% 75% 75% 7% 67% 83% ¢ 89% 75%
Total: not high 15% 15% 11% 16% 19% 15% ¢ 23% 12% 2% 19%

Figure 58
awareness/interaction with Panels
(base: total sample; all respondents Q9/Q10)
aware of panels ==l interacted with panels
100% P P
1) 68% 68%
80% 0 o - s65
60% 4205 20%
40% - 20% 3% 3% 23% 27% 28%
20%
0% T T T T T Y

2004

2005 2006

2008 2010 2012 2013

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

Errors due to rounding

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2

78% 7495

m2012 2013

36% 3296

| interacted
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Figure 59
awareness/interaction with Panels
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q9/Q10)
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Figure 60

overall rating of Panels
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Figure 61

overall rating of Panels (base: total sample; respondents aware of Panels; Q11)
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Notable results

E Nationally, there has been no change in the proportion of growers aware of GRDC Panels
since 2012 (68%) .

E Western region respondents remain significantly more likely than southern to be aware of
their regional panel (74% compared to 65%), but notably awareness in the south has
continued to trend upwards from 2010 (58%)

E The proportion of growers interacting with panel members has continued to trend up, rising
another p oint since 2012 and is now 28% - a significant 5 points higher than 2010 (23%)

E One quarter (25%) of growers aware of Panels rate them very high and 77% rate them
fairly to very high. Both these results are slightly greater than 2012, but significantly
greater than 2010 (20% and 71% respectively).

E Northern respondents are significantly more likely than those in the south and west to rate
Panels highly (82%  of those aware of Panels = compared to 75%) . Notably however, there
has been a slight increase  since 2012 in the proportion of respondents rating the Western
Panel highly (from 73% to 75%)

Segments most likely to be aware of Panels

1 Queensland Central (84%), WA East (84%); WA North (79%), WA Sandplain (79%) AE
zone's

1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC (80%)

9 Directly benefited from GRDCO6s role in RD&E (79

1 In an expansion phase (79%)

have interacted with Panels

1 Queensland Central (47%), WA East (45%)

Segments most likely to
AE zone s
1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC (38%)

1 Inan expansion phase (38%)

Segments most likely to rate Panels highly (base: aware of Panels)

f SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (88%), WA Sandplain (88%); NSW NW/QId SW (84%), NSW NE/QId SE
(83%) AE zones
Directly benefited from GRDCés role in RD&E (85

Rate GRDC 6 performance highly (84%)

1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC (83%)

Segments most likely
1T Rate GRDCOs
1 WA East (38%); SA/Vic/Bordertown/Wimmera (27%)
very little amount about GRDC (27%)

to rate Panels NOT high (base: aware of Panels)

performance not high (58%)

AE zone s

1 Know a small to

| mplications

GRDC Panel members have again managed to interact with approximately one third of growers
in the northern and western regions and one quarter in the southern region, although it should
be noted the latter proportion is significantly greater than in 2012.

The Panels are again rated relatively highly , although there are clearly some concerns in the
WA East and SA/Vic/Bordertown/Wimmera zones where some additional effort may be
warranted.
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6.5 Overall performance rating of GRDC
Question asked:
Q1l2. Overall, how would you rate the performance of the GRDC as investors in grains research?
Table 32
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC)
GRDC rating  (Q12) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 1171 ) (n=1 160 ) (n=340) (n= 510) (n= 310) (n= 374) (n= 198) (n= 168) (n= 110) (n= 310)
Very high 15% ¢ 18% 20% 20% 12% 20% 17% 21% 24% 12%
Fairly high 60% 60% 61% 61% 60% 59% 60% 63% 63% 60%
Not too high 11% 11% 9% 10% 17% 10% 14% 6% 6% 17%
Not high at all 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 6% 0% 6%
Canot say 10% D 6% D 5% D 7% 5% 7% D 6% 4% 7% 5%
Total: high 75% ¢ 79% 81% ¢ 80% 2% 79% 7% 84% 87% 72%
Total: not high 15% 15% 15% 13% 23% 14% 17% 12% 6% 23%
C statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
Errors due to rounding
Figure 62 Figure 63
% rating GRDC fairly to very high as investors in grains research overall rating of GRDC (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC; Q12)
(base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC; Q12) 100% - g = can't say
100% 5% T 7% 2% 197
80% - 3% .
80% mnot high at all
60% -
60% - = not too high
40% 1 40% - o
= fairly high
20% 20%
0% A 0% | 10% 14% 13% 14% 15% mvery high
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Figure 64
overall rating of GRDC (base: total sample; respondents aware GRDC; Q12)
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Notable results

E Since 2012, there has been a significant 4 point rise to 79% in the proportion of
respondents rating the overall performance of GRDC fairly to very high

best result since 2002 when 79% of growers al
fairly to very high. Al most 1 in 5 growers (18%) noweryhlaghe (
the largest proportions i nce 2004 (and possible sin®e the

E GRDCo6s performance is rated as highly in the
despite recent attempts by a particular group to discredit the Corporation

E In the southern region, 80% of growers now rate GRDC highly 1 asignificant 5 point rise

since 2012 (75%)

Segments most likely to rate GRDCOs

GRDC)

. This result is the

per f or nimasecawarehi ghl y

Se]

S

we

I mplications

Results for this measure are the highest since 20
performance very high isthe largest since 2004 .

Recent att empts to discredit the GRDCOH shadditlersficoessimahe c e

west, with little impact on the proportion of growers rating the Corporation highly. It is notable
however that the proportion doing so remains lower in the west than in the north and south.

The most negativity towards the GRDC ap pears to be in the eastern and northern AE zones in

WA.

1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC 0s act88a4)ties

1T Directly benefited f D&EW8BBBRDCO6s role in R

1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (87%), SA/Vic Mallee (83%) AE zone s

1 In an expansion phase (84%)

Segments most likely to rate GRDCO6s performance NOT hi

GRDC)

1 WA East (32%); WA North (30%) AE zone s

1 Know a small to very little amount about GRDC (27%)

1 Western region (23%)

@ DTER does not have data going back to the survey6s inception in 1993,
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6.6 Rating of specific GRDC aspects
Question asked: Q13. How would you rate GRDC on the following ... ?
Table 33
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC n=11 60)
aspectof GRDC (Q13) . . - - . . .
total: high very high fairly high total: not high not too high not high at all can't say
Credibility of information 92% ¢ 46% 46% 5% 4% 1% 3%
Allocating important funding to R&D issues 74% 17% 57% 14% 12% 2% 13%
Adding value to farm business activities ¢ 71% ¢ 15% 56% 26% 22% 5% D 3%
Engaging with growers 68% 17% 51% 28% 22% 5% D 4%
Communicating its plans and future strategy 65% 12% 53% ¢ 29% ¢ 25% 4% D 6%
}Isvsourlélsng with relevant parties in the region to address important 63% & 15% 28% & 26% & 2204 2% B 10%
Investing in activities for the public good ¢ 63% 12% 51% 23% 19% 4% 15%
Errors due to rounding
Table 34
% rating aspect of GRDC fairly to very high (base: total sample; respondents aware of GRDC)
aspectof GRDC (Q13) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 1171 ) (n=1 160) (n= 340) (n= 510) (n= 310) (n= 374) (n= 198) (n= 168) (n= 110) (n= 310)
Credibility of information 90% 92% 94% 93% 87% 94% 90% 95% 95% 87%
Allocating important funding to R&D issues 73% 74% 72% 75% 71% 73% 72% 74% 80% 71%
Adding value to farm business activities 67% ¢ 71% 73% 73% 63% 70% 72% 76% 7% 63%
Engaging with growers 66% 68% 70% ¢ 70% 60% 69% 67% 69% ¢ 78% 60%
Communicating its plans and future strategy 64% 65% 68% 68% 54% 66% 61% ¢ 76% ¢ 78% 54%
Working WIth relev_ant parties in the region to 64% 63% 68% 64% 58% 61% 61% 70% 75% 58%
address important issues
Investing in activities for the public good 58% ¢ 63% 66% 64% 55% ¢ 63% 59% 69% 73% 55%
¢ statistically significant increase since 2012; D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
Figure 65 Figure 66
% rating GRDC aspect fairly to very high  (base: aware of GRDC; Q13) % rating GRDC aspect fairly to very high NORTHERN  (base: aware of GRDC; Q13)
100% --g79690%92% 2010 ®2012 #2013 ;g0 oo 920694% 2010 =2012 #2013
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80% 0568% ] 2% 00, 13% 71%70% 20, a0,

(] 50% 56%01 (] 59%tm o 58%64%65”0 5300 64%63% 54%58%63% 80% o 68% . 560/01 ©06% 64040070 SQ%DD (]
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40% 11 [ -0 B e B el el el e 40% 1 o B e B et e
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Figure 67 Figure 68
% rating GRDC aspect fairly to very high SOUTHERN  (base: aware of GRDC; Q13) % rating GRDC aspect fairly to very high WESTERN  (base: aware of GRDC; Q13)
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Notable results

E Almostall the specific GRDC aspects tested have continued their upward trend in terms of
being rated highly and each aspect is now significantly more likely than in 2010 to be rated
fairly to very  high . Rises from 2012 are significant for adding value to farm business
activities (from 67% to 71%) and investing in activities for the public good (from 58% to
63%).

E  While northern and southern region respondents are typically more likely to rate each
specif ic aspect slightly more highly than in 2012, the reverse is true in the western region
for most aspects

E There has been a notable trend upwards since 2010 for almost every measure in the
northern and southern regions, but this is not reflected in western r egion results .

Credibility of information

Rated highly

1 NSW Central (97%); NSW NE/QId SE (96%); Vic High Rainfall (95%) AE zone s

1 Rate GRDCO&6s performance highly (97 %)

1T Directly benefited from GRDC6s role in RD&E (97
1 SA and Queensland (both 95%)

Rated not  high

1T Rate GRDCO6s performance 6not highdo (23%)

1 WA North AE zone (13%)

Allocating important funding to R&D

Rated highly

17 Directly benefited from GRDC6s role in RD&E (84
1T Rate GRDCo6s performance highly (84%)

1 Know considerable or fair amount about GRDC activities (82%)

1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (80%); SA/Vic Mallee (79%) AE zone s

Rated not high

1T Rate GRDCo6s performance not high (52%)

1 WA East (37%); WA North (25%) AE zone s

Adding value to farm business activities

Rated highly

T Directly benefited infRDEBSB)IRDCOs r ol e

1T Rate GRDCO6s performance highly (81%)

1 WA Sandplain (81%); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (80%) AE zone s

Rated not high

1T Rate GRDCO6s performance not high (69%)

1T Have not directly benefited from GRDCo&6s role in
1 WA East (47%); WA North (38%); WA Cen tral (38%) AE zones

Engaging with growers

Rated highly

1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (80%); WA Sandplain (77%) AE zone s

1 SA (78%)

T Directly benefited from GRDC6s role in RD&E (78
1T Rate GRDCO6s performance highly (78%)

Rated not high

1T Rating GRDCoOs perhfjilo@4wance not

T Have not directly benefited from GRDCo&6s role in
1 WA North AE zone (42%)

Communicating its plans and future strategy

Rated highly

1 SA (78%); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre AE zone (77%) and Queensland (76%)

1T Rate GRDCo6s performance highly (74%)

17 Directly benefited from GRDC6és role in RD&E (73%)
1 Know considerable or fair amount about GRDC activities (72%)

Rated not high

1T Rating GRDCoO6s performance not high (63%)

1 WA North (53%); WA Central (43%); NSW NW/QId SW (40%) AE zone s

1 Western region (42%)
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W orking with parties in region to address important issues

Rated highly

1 SANic Mallee (76%); SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (72%); NSW NW/QId SW (72%) AE zone s
1 SA (75%)

Rated not high

1T Rating GRDCo6s performance not high (62%)

T Have not directly benreléinRD&E 4PN om GRDCO s

| nvesting in activities for the public good

Rated highly

1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (75%); NSW Central (72%) AE zone s

1 SA (73%)

1T Directly benefited from GRDCb6s role in RD&E
1T Rate GRDCO6s performance highly (72%)

Rated not high

1 Rating GRDCds performance not high (57%)

T Have not directly benefited from GRDC&s role

(73

n

| mplications

increases in t
activities

seen
GRDC6s

This yeards survey has again
key performance measures and is clear endorsement of

There has however been some easing in the proportion of WA growers giving high ratings for
engaging growers, communicating its plans and future strategy as well as addressing

important issues. These results suggest the GRDC needs to cont inue to work hard in these
areas, particularly in the north, east and central zones of the State.

h
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6.7 Attitudes towards paying GRDC levy

Question asked:

Q14. A levy is collected on 25 different crops produced in Australia. The levy provides funding for grains research and development projects managed by the GRDC. How comfortable are you paying this levy?
Table 35
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
attitude towards paying levy (Q14) ol region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) = 320)

Extremely comfortable 14% 14% 19% 15% 7% 13% 18% 21% 16% 7%
Comfortabl e 63% 62% 58% 64% 63% 62% 59% 57% 72% 63%
Makes no difference 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 14% 11% 6% 13%
Uncomforta ble 8% 9% 8% 8% 12% 11% 6% 6% 3% 12%
Extremely uncomfortable 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Canot say <1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Total: extremely/ comfortable 7% 7% 7% 79% 70% 75% 7% 78% 88% 70%
Total: uncomfortable  /extremely 11% 12% 11% 10% 17% 13% 9% 9% 6% 17%

Figure 69

attitude towards paying levy  (base: total sample; all respondents; Q14)

Errors due to rounding

Figure 70

attitude towards paying levy  (base: total sample; all respondents; Q14)

1% 1% 1% A
100% ey —— 3 Z: """"""""""""""" 8;, 3%“9% Ecandt say 100% 200 — 3 p— 26 "2%'-34-8; T — G p— mcanot say
13% 12%
80% 14% 12% 11% m extremely uncomfortable 80% - 9% 11% .......... 13%......... 10% ... 1296 13% m extremely uncomfortable
uncomfortable
60% uncomfortable 60% [ e e e
G BizH 64% 64% makes no difference
40% 59% £33 2 makes no difference L G S 63%
0% comfortable 20% i g e S e S e e comfortable
0 16% 19% 14% 15% 10%
0% - 0 7% u extremely comfortable
0% m extremely comfortable 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 |
2010 2012 2013 northern | southern | western |
Notable results Segments most likely to be uncomfortable to extremely uncomfortable

E Attitudes towards paying the levy have remained virtually unchanged since 2012,
the western region, although it should be noted the proportion saying they are extremely
comfortable has fallen slightly (from 10% to 7%)

E Overall, 77% of
and a further 1 1% say it makes no difference to them. Only 12% say they are
uncomfortable or extremely uncomfortable

Segments most likely to be comfortable to extremely comfortabl
19 Directly benefited from GRDCO6s role in
1 SA (88%)

1 Rate GRDCbd6s perfomge®gnce highly (

1 Know a considerable or fair amount about GRDC & activities (85%)

growers say they are extremely comfortable or comfortable paying the levy

T WA Central
T Rat e

AE zone (40%)
GRDCOs p enotfhigh (3a%)c e

even in

1 Having no knowledge of GRDC 6 sctivities (30%)

| mplications

There has been very little change over the past year in grower attitudes towards paying the
e levy, with the vast majority comfortable with paying it
RD&E ( 91| changes inthe west, although it should be noted that growers from the WA Central zone are
the most likely to say they are uncomfortable with the levy. This result also highlights the
importance of continuing recent dialogue wi th growers from this zone.

. Notab ly, there are no significant
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6.8 Direct benefits felt from grains industry R,D&E

Question s asked:

Q15. Do you feel you have directly benefited from any research and development project or extension activities or on farm trials u
Q16. Did the GRDC play a role in achieving any of these direct benefits?

Q17. In what ways did the GRDC play a role in these direct benefits?
Q1i8s. Who or which other sources, if any, have played a role in achieving any of thes

e direct benefits. If GRDC n

o role , ask: Who or which sources, if any, have played a role in achieving any of these direct benefits?

ndertaken in the grains

industry in the past 5 years?

Table 36
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
whether direct benefit felt (Q15/16) fotel [edion state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
Direct benefit felt 76% 76% 78% 78% 70% 76% 79% 78% 82% 70%
GRDC had significant role in benefit 41% 40% 47% 41% 31% 40% 39% ¢ 51% 48% 31%
GRDC had minor role in benefit 26% 23% D 20% 24% 24% 22% 26% 24% 19% 24%
Total: GRDC had role in benefit 67% D 63% 68% 65% 55% D 62% 65% 75% 67% 55%
Table 37
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents benefiting from GRDC R,D&E)
direct benefit resulting from GRDC role total region state
in RD&E  (Q17) 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 793) (n= 755 ) (n= 239) (n= 341) (n= 175) (n= 243) (n= 133) (n= 127) (n= 77) (n= 175)
New grain varieties 36% D 31% 34% D 30% 29% 31% 35% 34% D 24% 29%
Other GRDC information 22% ¢ 31% ¢ 30% ¢ 31% ¢ 32% ¢ 29% 30% ¢ 35% 32% ¢ 32%
New technologies 21% 22% 22% 22% 21% 22% 19% 27% 23% 21%
Agronomy/crop protection info 20% 19% 23% 19% 10% 22% 17% 26% 16% 10%
National Variety Trials 19% 19% 19% 18% 23% 22% 17% 15% 15% 23%
GRDC valid ation/integration (e) 13% 14% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15% 14% 11% 13%
Funding re search/trials 15% 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 9% 7% 20% 16%
New farm products and services 5% ¢ 8% 6% 10% 6% 8% 14% 5% 5% 6%
Table 38
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
sources of direct benefit resulting from total region e
RD&E other than GRDC (unprompted)
(Q18) 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
Private agronomic consultant 14% ¢ 22% 22% C 24% ¢ 19% ¢ 24% 24% 23% ¢ 21% ¢ 19%
Grower groups/forums 21% 18% 12% 20% 20% 13% 27% 13% 16% 20%
Departm ents of Agriculture 18% D 15% 20% 13% 18% 18% D 6% 19% 18% 18%
Farm adviser/agronomist 16% D 13% D 12% 15% 8% 16% 12% D 14% 14% 8%
Other g rowers 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% 9% 13% 10% 11% 10%
Rural weeklies 6% D 4% D 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% D 3% 4%
Field d ays 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4%
Radio 4% 3% 7% 1% 4% 4% 1% 8% 0% 4%
Crop research update seminars 1% ¢ 3% 1% ¢ 3% 2% 3% c 4% 1% 4% 2%
Farm jo urnals/magazines 2% D 1% 1% 1% 1% D 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Local or national newspapers 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
None 10% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% ¢ 13% 13% 11% 12%

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

Errors due to rounding
D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
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Figure 71 Figure 72 Figure 73
directly benefited from RD&E degree of GRDC's role in benefit directly benefited from RD&E
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q15/16) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q16) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q15/Q16)
100% 100%
100% =il directly benefited - emmgrm= GRDC had role in-benefit-- 0 m significant role = minor role VTR 78% 77% 78%
80% 80% - 2% 68% 68% 5 68% 709
90% 65%
= 7% 0 S7% 55%
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67% 7% A 40% -1 Bl D B B . --------- . -----
0 679 40%
70% 61% W 63% 0 Rl W O direct benefit felt @ GRDC had role
L N LS A 20% . .
0%
50% : ; ; ; ; . . 0% 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013
2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 2004 2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western |
Figure 74 Figure 75
GRDC's role in direct benefits sources other than GRDC having role in direct benefits
(base: total sample; respondents directly benefiting from GRDC's role in RD&E; Q17) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q18)
50% 50%
° =2010 2012 2013 ° m2010 =2012 =2013
40% - 40%
31% 31%
30% - 23y 30%
022% . 21%22% 199620%19% 10%19% 18%21%18% 18% - 22%
20% @ ol e 16% 15%1:59 1564 130514% 20% Ao 14% 15% 15% Y1305 170, 14% 1o
8% 0 69 8% 99 10%11% o
10% + e e e vy e I 6% 059 10% l l . 3060 4% 554, 4% A% %-- 4% 35
0
. . . il - . . . . W e e
new varieties otherinfo  technology = agronomy NVT funding extension products/ grower govt depts adviser pvt other rural field days radio
services groups agronomist  growers weeklies
Notable results Segments lea stlikelyto  have benefited from RD&E in which GRDC had role
i ; _ ) o . . o . . . )
E Since 2012, there has been no change in the proportion of growers believing they have T Rating GRDC performance not high (42% saying GRDC did not play role in R,D&E benefits )
directly benefited from RD&E (76%). The proportion believing GRDC had a role in this 1 Know a small or very little amount about GRDC activities (48%)
RD&E has fallen significantly however, from 67% to 63%, but remains significantly greater
95): 05): 0,
than 2010 (55%). 1 WA East (45%); WA Central (54%); WA North (54%) AE zone s
1

E  While the proportion of western region respondents believing they have benefited from
RD&E (70%) is relatively high in absolute terms, it is sig nificantly lower than in the north
and south (both 78%) . Similarly, the proportion believing GRDC had a role in benefits is
also significantly lower (55% compared to 68% in the north and 65% in the south).

E Of concern, the proportion of growers nominating n ew varieties as a benefit they attribute
to GRDC has fallen a significant 5 points over the past year to 31% and is now substantially
lower than in 2010 (40%)

E There has been a significant rise in the proportion of growers attributing direct benefits
from RD&E to private agronomists (22%) and notably, this proportion is double the 2010
result .

Segments most likely to have benefited from RD&E in which GRDC had role

I Qld Central AE zone (75%)
1 Know a considerable or a fair amount about GRDC activities (74%)
1T Rat e GRDCO6s performance

highly (73%)

WA (55%)

| mplications

Although there has been no change this year in the proportion of growers saying they have
benefited from RD&E  generally, there has been a significant fall in the proport ion attributing
RD&E to the GRDC . This result is rather confusing due to the increased proportion of growers

saying they know a considerable or fair amount ab
highly for overall performance and allocating import ant funding to R&D issues.

Additionally, there has been a decrease in growers attributing new varieties research with

GRDC despite a slight increase in the proportion of growers aware of the NVT and the fact it is
funded by the GRDC.

Of note, private agronomic consultants are credited for RD&E by a significantly greater

proportion of growers compared to 2012  and this result highlights the importance of GRDC
continuing to 6brandd the research information th
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6.9 Importance placed on GRDC having investment role in specific activities

Question s asked:

Q19. How important is it that the GRDC plays an investment role in the following activities? Q20. What other activities should GRDC be investing in that would benefit your farm business?
Table 39

% mentioning (base: split sample; all respondents ;n= 600)
activity  (prompted)  (Q19) total: important very importan  t fairly important total: not important ~ notvery ~ notat all cantsay 2013
2012 2013 2013 2013 2012 2013 important 2013 important 2013
Herbicide resistance management 95% 97% 79% 17% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Developing new crop varieties 94% 96% 72% 24% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Soil health and biology 91% ¢ 96% 59% 37% 8% D 3% 3% 1% 1%
Integrated pest, weed, disease m anagement 97% D 94% 67% 27% 3% 5% 5% 1% 0%
Cereal rust management specifically 92% 92% 59% 33% 7% 7% 6% 1% 1%
New grain products with food or industrial uses 89% 92% 54% 39% 8% 7% 6% 1% 1%
Developing research partnerships with end users 89% 89% 46% 44% 9% 9% 7% 3% 2%
Improving profitability of farm enterprises 90% 88% 58% 30% 10% 11% 10% 1% 0%
Collaboration with international R&D organizations 87% 87% 42% 46% 7% 10% 9% 2% 3%
Agricultural engineering technology 79% ¢ 84% 39% 45% 16% 14% 12% 2% 2%
Precision Agriculture techniques 83% 82% 38% 44% 15% 17% 15% 2% 1%
Long term investment in trait development 82% 81% 41% 40% 9% 12% 10% 2% 7%
Addressing declining terms of trade 7% 77% 42% 35% 18% 20% 16% 4% 3%
On farm soil management 71% ¢ 77% 31% 47% 20% 20% 17% 2% 3%
GM technologies 2% 75% 39% 35% 23% 24% 14% 10% 2%
Segregation of grain 69% 74% 30% 44% 26% 25% 20% 5% 2%
Developing farm business management skills 74% 71% 28% 43% 25% 27% 21% 6% 1%
On farm storage 65% 65% 27% 38% 32% 34% 28% 7% 1%
Responding to climate change 56% ¢ 62% 22% 41% 39% 36% 26% 10% 2%
Errors due to rounding
Table 40
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
other activities GRDC should invest in total region state
(@20 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)

Grain marketing programs 9% 7% D 7% 7% 8% D 7% 6% % ¢ 10% 8%
Developing new crop varieties 7% D 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Soil health and biology 5% D 3% 4% D 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 6%
Herbicide resistance management 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Frost resi stant varieties/crops 3% 3% 1% 2% 8% 1% 1% 1% 3% 8%
Weed control/management 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% c 4% 3% 3% 1%
Drought to lerant varieties/crops 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5%
Objective/unbiased research/trials 3% 2% 2% D 1% 4% D 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Farm busin ess management skills 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
More research in local area 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Nothing/ke ep doing the same 32% ¢ 51% 51% 53% 43% 52% 55% 52% 50% 43%

¢ statistically significant increase since 2012;

D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
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The charts below show trend data on the proportion of growers believing each area is fairly to

Figure 76
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new grain products
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grain segregation
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on farm soil management
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climate change
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Notable results

E More than half of all growers believe it is important that GRDC plays an investment role in
each of the 19 areas tested, again suggesting GRDC is expected to allocate their R&D
investment across a wide range of issues.

E More than half believe it is very important for GRDC to invest in the following:
- Herbicide resistance management (79% saying itis very important )
- Developing new crop varieties (72%)
- Integrated pest, weed, disease management (67%)
- Cereal rust management (59%)
- Solil health and biology (59%)
- Improving profitability of farm enterprises (58%)
- New grain products with food or industrial uses (54%)

E The proportion of respondents rating each of the following as fairly to very important areas
for GRDC investment is at the highe st level since being measured:

- Herbicide resistance management (97% saying it is fairly to very important )
- Soil health and biology (96%)

- Agricultural engineering (84 %)

- Precision Agriculture (84 %)

- Segregation of grain (74 %)

E A high51% of respondents could not suggest other areas where GRDC should be investing,
but among those who could, proportions suggesting a particular activity were less than
10% .

| mplications

Survey results quite clearly show that growers again expectthe GRDC to di stribute its research

budget across a broad spectrum of
issues to marketing opportunities

R&D areas, ranging from managing crops to business
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6.10 Impact of R&D projects addressing long term sustainability threats

Question asked: Q27. How well do you feel that research and development projects being undertaken in the grains industry are addressing threats to the long term sustainability of your farm? Would you say ... ?
Table 41
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
rating of R&D projects in terms of — X -
addressing threats to longer term ot fegion SIEC)
sustainability (Q27) 2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
Very well 12% 12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13% 10%
Fairly well 65% 66% 68% 68% 58% 67% 66% 66% 72% 58%
Not too well 15% 15% 14% 13% 23% 12% 15% 18% 9% 23%
Not at all well 4% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7%
Canodt say 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Total: well 78% 7% 78% 80% 68% 78% 79% 7% 85% 68%
Total: not well 19% 20% 19% 16% 30% 18% 18% 22% 12% 30%
Errors and apparent discrepancies in totals due to rounding
Figure 95 Figure 96
rating of R&D in terms of addressing long term sustainability R&D addressing long term sustainability
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q27) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q27)
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Notable results Segments most likely to believe R&D addresses long term sustainability not
5 too well or not well at all
E The proportion of respondents believing R&D projects being undertaken in the grains .
industry are addressing threats to the long term sustainability of their farm fairly to very 1 WAEast AE zone (55%)
well (77%) is consistent with 2012 . Results in each of the regions are also similar to 2012 . f Rate GRDCo6s performance not high (45%)
E Growers from the western region remain significantly less likely than those in the north and 1 In a contraction phase (33%)
south to believe sustainability is addressed fairly to very well.
Segments most likely to believe R&D addresses long term sustainability | mplications
fairly to very well Although the vast majority of growers believe long term sustainability on their farm is being
1 SA Mid/Yorke/Eyre (89%); NSW Central (81%); NSW NW/QId SW (80%); Vic High Rainfall addressed well through R&D projects, there is a small segment which does not agree . Notably
(80%); SA/Vic Mallee (80%); WA Sandplain (80% ) AE zone s more than half the growers interviewed from the eastern zone in WA do not think their long
SA (85% term sustainability is being addressed and this is clearly a factor closely linked to poorer
l (85%) ratings of GRDCO6 WithhVéestérroPamelanerobers making sure they have dialogue
1 Directly benefited from84GRDC6s role in RD&E ( with their growers on this issue among others, an improvement in this measure should result
R . in future surveys.
1 Rate GRDCo&6s performance highly (83%)
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6.11 Measuring grain quality

Question asked: Q99b. Which of the following statements apply to you ?
Table 42
% mentioning (base: split sample; all respondents)
statement (Q99b) total region state
2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 740) (n= 222) (n= 319) (n= 199) (n= 245) (n= 117) (n= 108) (n= 71) (n= 199)
Aware of benefits of measuring grain quality /interested 71% 74% 69% 71% 2% 73% 74% 64% 71%
Aware of benefits of measuring grain quality / not interested 19% 17% 20% 21% 21% 17% 14% 24% 21%
Not aware of benefits of measuring grain quality /interested 7% 4% 9% 7% 5% 9% 7% 10% 7%
Not aware of the benefits of measuring grain quality /not 204 4% 204 204 204 1% 5% 3% 204
interested
Total: aware of benefits of grain quality 90% 91% 89% 92% 92% 90% 88% 87% 92%
Total: not aware of the benefits of grain quality 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 12% 13% 8%
Total: interested in measuring grain quality 78% 79% 78% 78% 7% 82% 81% 74% 78%
Total: not interested in measuring grain quality 22% 21% 22% 22% 23% 18% 19% 26% 22%
Errors due to rounding
Figure 97 Figure 98
measuring grain quality measuring grain quality
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q99b) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q99b)
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Notable results Segments most likelyto  be aware of measuring grain quality but not
interested  (where sample size large enough to draw conclusions)

E Currently 71% of grain growers are aware of the benefits of measuring grain quality and
are interested in doing so . A further 7% say they are unaware of the benefits, but could be
interested in measuring grain quality. There is a relatively high proportion of growers
however who show no interest in measuring grain quality (22%

Segments most likely to be aware of and interested in measuring grain

quality  (where sample size large enough to draw conclusions)

T NSW NW/QId SW ( 76%); NSW Central (75%); Vic High Rainfall (75%) AE zones
1 Qld (74%)

1 18 to 39 year olds (75%)

1 Innovative growers (74 %)

1 In a steady phase/happy (75% ); in expansion phase (74%)

- error due to rounding).

1 SA/Nic Mallee (33%); WA Sandplain (25%); NSW/Vic Slopes (24%) AE zones

Ina winding down phase (29 %)

1
1 SA (24%)
1

Rating GRDC&6s per for man2s®&) not high (

| mplications

There is widespread awareness of the benefits of measuring grain quality and interest in doing
s0, but survey results suggest it will be difficult to achieve the

new 5 year plan (90%) . Clearly more work needs to be done to enc
grain quality.

KPI target set by GRDC in its
ourage growers to measure
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6.12 Undertaken activities to learn more about f

arm profit/sustainability

opportunities

Question asked: Q99c. Over the past year, have you personally, or someone else from the farm undertaken any activities at all to learn more about t he ways you can potentially improve farm profit or sustainability ?
Table 43
% mentioning (base: split sample; all respondents)
undertaken activities (Q99c) o] el state
2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n= 740) (n= 222) (n= 319) (n= 199) (n= 245) (n= 117) (n= 108) (n= 71) (n= 199)
Yes, personally 53% 56% 50% 60% 53% 54% 56% 41% 60%
Yes, other person on farm 14% 11% 15% 14% 12% 10% 12% 22% 14%
No 33% 33% 35% 26% 34% 34% 32% 35% 26%
Donét know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Total: undertaken activities 67% 67% 64% 74% 66% 64% 68% 63% 74%
Errors due to rounding
Figure 99 Figure 100
undertaken activities undertaken activities
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q99c) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q99c)
100%
other
person on no 80%
farm 33% ’ 4%
13% 60% 9% = other person on farm
40%
56% 60%
person- 20% : Sl = personally
ally
0, 0% T T 1
53% 0 northern southern western
Notable results Segments least likely to have undertaken activities (where sample size

In the past year, representatives from 67% of grower enterprises have undertaken

activities to learn more about how farm profit or sustainability can potentially be improved
Just over half the respondents (53%) said they had personally attended and a further 14%

said another person from the farm had done so.

Segments most likely to have undertaken activities
large enough to draw conclusions)

(where sample size

1 WA Central (75%); WA North (75%) AE zones

T In an expansion phase (75%)

1 WA (74%)

1 Consider themselves innovative (72%)

1T Derived benefit from GRDCO6E2WD&E in past 5

year

large enough to draw conclusions)
1 Not innovative (53%)

1 In awinding down phase (52%)
| mplications
GRDCb6s KPI target of 65% of growers wundertaki

farm profit and
it even further

sustainability has already been achieved and there may be potential to surpass

ng

a
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6.13 Attitudes towards

Questions asked:

growing GM canola

Q56. If NSW, Vic, Qld, WA: Genetically modified or GM canola is now available in your State. Have you adopted GM canola?
Q57.  If no: How likely is it that you will grow GM canola?
Q58.  If SA: Would you grow GM canola if it were available in your State?
Table 44
% mentioning (base: split sampling: all respondents  from relevant States )
GM canola (Q56/Q57 /Q58 ) region state
total 2012 total 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
States where GM available: (n=302) (n=543) (n= 176) (n= 207) (n= 160) (n= 198) (n= 103) (n= 82) n/a (n= 160)
Currently growing GM canola 12% 11% 2% 12% 22% 5% 16% 0% 22%
Definitely will grow 5% 3% D 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% D 3% 6%
Probably will grow 8% 6% 5% 5% 11% 5% 6% 3% 11%
Maybe will grow 23% 23% 21% 23% 26% 24% 23% 15% 26%
Will not grow at all 50% 52% 63% 54% D 32% 60% 48% 70% D 32%
Not sure if will grow 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Dondt grow canol a 1% 3% 6% 2% 1% 1% 3% 9% 1%
Total: definitely/probably will grow 12% 9% D 7% 7% 17% D 7% 8% D 6% 17%
vT\[ﬁfa:}l;:xrrently growing or definitely/probably 24% 21% 5 9% 19% 39% 5 13% 24% 5 6% 39%
States where GM not available (n= 39) (n=57) n/a (n= 57) nla n/a nla nla (n= 57) nla
Definitely will grow 7% 14% 14%
Probably will grow 23% 14% 14%
Maybe will grow 15% 29% 29%
Will not grow at all 55% 42% 42%
Total: definitely/probably will grow 30% 28% 28%
Errors due to rounding
D statistically s ignificant decrease since 201 2
Figure 101 Figure 102 Figure 103

GM canola uptake where available
(base: split sample; States where GM available; Q56)
3%

100%

® don't grow canola
80% not sure
= will not grow
60%
might grow
40% 23% probably will grow
20% 8% T u definitely will grow
12% m currently growin
o B =curenty growing
2012 2013

100%

80%

60%

40% -

20%

0%

GM canola uptake (base: split sample; States where GM available; Q56/Q57)

2%
6%

2%

1%

1%
20z

T 3% Qe g g Edon't grow canola
AN DU PN 0 B 00 B S oo, not sure
56% 49% Bwi
1] s, T will not grow
26% might grow
------- 21% .
19% 26% 23% 11% probably will grow
7%
1 21% B9 T g e R m definitely will grow
_ = = currently growing
2012 2013 | 2012 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013 |
northern southern | western

GM canola interest where not available
(base: split sample; SA; Q58)

L1000 e g e
mwill not grow
80% -] 550, [N 420, |
(]
60% might grow
40% 1596 22 probably will grow
20% e D30 o 14% oo
- m definitely will grow
0% -
2012 2013
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Notable results

E Currently, 11% of growers nationally are growing GM canola 1 a similar proportion to 2012
(12%) . Proportions of growers in each region growing GM canola are consistent with last
year and GM canola uptake continues to be significantly more widespread in the west
(22%) than in the north (2%) and south (12%).

E This year there is slightly less interest in growing GM canola, with only 9% of respondents
from States where this crop can be gro wn and 28% from SA saying they will definitely or
probably grow it

E One quarter (2
GM canola to date .
probably gro wi it.

5%) of respondents who nominate canola as their main crop  have adopted
If it becomes available in all States, a further 12% will definitely or

Segments most likely to canola (base: relevant States)
1 WA North (41%); Vic high Rainfall (31%)
1 WA (22%)

1 Aged 18 to 39 (19%)

be growing GM

AE zone s

Segments most likely to canola

in States where it is
1 WA Sandplain (30%); WA North (22%); WA Central (13%)
1T WA (17%)

say they will definitely or probably grow GM
currently available (base: relevant States)

AE zone s

| mplications

Overall, 1 in 4 grain enterprises which grow canola
(equates to 11% nationally) . Expansion in the proportion of farms growing GM canola is now
less likely than it was 12 months ago except in the western region 1 particularly in the
Sandplain zone.

currently grow GM varieties of the crop
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6.14 Improving production and quality
Question s asked: Q81.  Have you done anything in the past 3 years to improve production or quality on your farm?
Q82. If yes and aware GRDC: Was the adoption of these changes in any way a result of GRDC activities or initiatives specifically?
Table 45
% mentioning (base: split sampling: all respondents)
improving production and quality (Q81/Q82) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
Acnymes undertaken to improve production and 87% 88% 89% 89% 83% 86% 91% 93% 91% 83%
quality on farm
Actions are result of GRDC activities or projects 28% 29% 28% 31% 22% 25% 35% 27% 37% 22%
Errors due to rounding
Figure 104 Figure 105
undertaken production/quality improvements undertaken production/quality improvements
(base: split sample; all respondents; Q81/82) (base: split sample; all respondents; Q81/82) m2012 =2013
==ji==undertaken activities result of GRDC 100% 89%. 89% 889%. 89% 85% -0
100% 8206 ’ 87%. 88% 839
80% 80%% B e I I
71% o
80% 67% e
60%
60% 40% 29%..289 31%.31%
40% -y 249 29% 249 28% 29% 20% -8 . m N B
0
20% - 0% - - - -
undertaking |result of GRDC| undertaking |result of GRDC| undertaking |result of GRDC
0% activities activities activities
2005 2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western |

Notable results

E Since the 2012 survey, there has been a slight increase in the proportion of growers saying
they have undertaken  activities to improve production and quality on their farm (from 87%
to 88%) .

E Similarly, there has been a 1 point increase in the proportion of all growers attributing this
activity to GRDC (from 28% to 29%).

Segments most likely to have undertaken activities

1 Vic High Rainfall (95%); WA Sandplain (95%) AE zones

T In an expansion phase (94%)

Segments least likely to have undertaken activities (where sample size
large enough to draw conclusions)
1 WA North (74%)

1 Growers c lassifying themselves as not innovative (78%)

| mplications

Clearly , improving production and quality remains a key area of focus for grain growers,
particularly in
expansion phase

Queensland , the Vic High Rainfall and WA Sandplain zones as well as those in an

1 Queensland (93%) Onlly 1 .i n 3 growers attribute these acitdpwpottiones t o
remaining consistent with 2012.
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7. Cereal varieties
7.1 National Variety Trials

Question s asked:

awareness

Q29. Have you heard of the ... Q36. Before, today, were you aware the State Sowing Guides are based on data from the NVT?
Q30.  Are you aware the GRDC funds and manages the Na tional Variety Tri  als (or NVT)?
Table 46
% mentioning (base: total sample; all respondents)
awareness of NVT (Q29/Q36) total region sl
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=120 3) (n=120 0) (n= 350) (n= 533) (n= 320) (n= 376) (n= 214) (n= 171) (n= 122) (n= 320)
NVT 54% ¢ 61% 52% ¢ 60% 75% 56% ¢ 59% 55% 64% 75%
National Variety Trials 86% 88% 87% 87% 92% 86% 85% 89% 89% 92%
NVT Online 38% 41% 36% 39% 52% 37% 38% 37% 43% 52%
Total: NVT/National Variety Trials/NVT Online 87% 88% 87% 87% 93% 86% 86% 89% 90% 93%
State Sowing Guides 68% 67% 70% 65% 2% 73% 48% 68% 79% 72%
None of these 9% 9% 9% 10% 5% 9% 13% 8% 7% 5%
Table 47
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents aware NVT )
awareness of ~ GRDC involvement with NVT (Q30) total region SiEiS
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
(n=1050) (n= 1063 ) (n= 305) (n= 462) (n= 296) (n= 337) (n= 176) (n= 151) (n= 103) (n= 296)
Aware GRDC funds/manages NVT 67% 70% 71% 69% 72% 68% 69% 71% 71% 72%
Table 48
% mentioning (base: total sample; respondents involved with NVT )
awareness  State Sowing Guides based on NVT N
(Q36) total region state
2012 2013 northern southern western nsw vic qld sa wa
Aware State Sowing Guides base on NVT data 74% 76% 81% 76% 74% 84% 60% 7% 83% 74%
C statistically significant increase since 2012
Figure 106 Figure 107
awareness of NVT awareness of NVT 0 0
(base: total sample; all respondents; Q29) (base: total sample; all respondents; Q29) m2012 =2013
0,
100% === National Variety 100% 889%°87% G304 BT% 93%.92%
80% Trials <107 E—— 20%.7.0% 71%.79% 72%.72%
% State Sowing 60%
60% Guides 60% -52%.52%.... 509
40% e N VT 40% 0 BN 21%3%% B B
20% 200 A - - -
B NVT Online
0% T T T 1 0% - -
2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 NVT Nat Var NVT Sowing NVT Nat Var NVT Sowing NVT Nat Var NVT Sowing
Trials Online Guides Trials Online Guides Trials Online Guides
northern southern western
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Figure 108 Figure 109

aware GRDC funds/manages NVT aware GRDC funds/manages NVT
(base: total sample; respondents aware NVT; Q30) (base: total sample; respondents aware NVT; Q30)
100% 100% 2012-m2013
80% o 67% 09 80% 69%-71 6796 69% gegs 1%
60% 52% (10 [ 7R m—
38%
40% A 40% -
20% - J 200 -
0% - T T T T 0% . :
2006 2008 2010 2012 2013 northern southern western
Notable results | mplications
E Awareness of the National Variety Trials continues to trend upwards, with 88% of all Awareness of the NVT and GRDCOs f uhmsldgaingontntied fo trend upwards ,
growers aware of the term 6Nat i dnRGlR )avic6i% eawsre of r i | achieving very high levels in all 3 regions
che o aen onym 0 e Notably, the proportion of growers aware of NVT Online has grown from 13% in 2006 to 41%
grown (up 3 points to 41%). - - . - .
this year and the next section of this report reveals the proportion of growers accessing the
E There is also more widespread awareness that National Variety Trials  are funded and site has also grow n from 11% to 30% over this time
managed by the GRDC (  70% of growers awa re of NVT i a 3 point rise since 2012)
E Western region growers are significantly more likely than those in the north and south to
be aware of the NVT and specifically of NVT Online
Segments most likely to be aware of NVT  /NVT Online
1 WA Sandplain (96%); WA North (94%) AE zone s
1T Directly benefited from GRDCés role in RD&E (94
1 WA State (93%)
1 Knowaconsiderab | e or fair amount about GRDC6s activit
T In an expansion phase (93%)
1 Aged 18 to 39 years (93%)
Segments least likelyto be aware of NVT/NVT Online (note: most
proportions are still high in absolute terms)
1 No knowledge of GRDC activities (41%)
1 Notdirectly benefited from GRDC6s role in RD&E (7
T Not O6innovatived (82%)
T NSW Central (83%); Vic High Rainfall (83%); SA/Vic Mallee (84%) AE zone s
1 Aged 60+years (84%)
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